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aogust &, 1980.

01 Clark & Phelps,
149 adway,
Few Yoxk, . ¥. Attentiom: My. Hurphy.

. Gentlemen:

In sonding my report om the ‘ay Koll Mine
I have in mind that you will very probsbly wish to show
this to other parties end [ have tried to cover the es—
sontial festures as thoroughly as possible but think
well to write this letter ae a confident isl supplement
to the report. ;

The comiitions at the kine sre peculisr and
it is really very di ffioult to form s definite opinion
regarding ite real value. 4 great deal of womey has besn
spent end much of 1t appesys to hsve heen wasted in more
or less useless development ©imee coniitions indicate thet
the values in the veln w11l only iaprove with depth, if at
all, snd most of the work done on the firet and second
levele was of mo yeel advantage. |

I am hones$ly of the opinion tbf the proper-
ty Juatifies sdditionsl development and gives promise of
becomi g ‘t mine whiok ocan QM“ jrofi tably under wormal
merket conditions even though it is mver likely to be s
bomemsn. I realize that im 21l probability the Thomse B.
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Soott Hmtate would net be interested im taking the clmnoe in-
volved in lﬁunm so ns ldersbly wore womey to prove or dis—
prove this opinion snd for ths momemt I doubt vexy mueh if
sny responsible mining compsmy or operator would be G isposed
%o undertake the development of this property, wusidering
the feot that the greatest value is in sime which wetsl hes
been grestly over-produced im the recemt pasi so th't every
effort is wow being made to keep down produetion in order %o
use up the stooks of szime alresdy scousuisted or being mde
lergely as 8 by-product by operating compenies.

It ie my jodgment that it will be %o yowr bost
sdvantage to eventuelly purchese tie llens on the comsentrat-
ing wills 17 weoessary,icince you are hardly likely to lese
saything by makin this iovestment) snd to maintaln and pro~
teot the property in its present condition by contipuing teo
employ Ur. Blaokwell, who seems to be & competent snd reliasble
man. I believe thet the sost of baling out the water is prob-
ably justified, although this oovld be omitted withowt sny
great detrimenmt, Tor, evenm should the water rise to aubove the
third level, the main shaft and the s howinge of primeipal inm—
portance om the third and fourth levels woul d net be likely te
suffer sny serious imjury amd a few days would sexve to un~—
water the mine at smy time that this might be demired.

It i poussible sam during the next few monthe
rolisble leseces might be found who woul d work in the upper
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and mine the small shoots of fairxly hizh grade ore, and I
sug gent that an effort to obtain such lessees should be
wade singe amy roysliy that they might pay would reduce the
net coet of upkeep und I counet wee tist thelr operetions
sould pos:ibly be injurious to the wine.

éhemever mining conditioms lmprove and the

market priee of sime iv partionler tends to rise, I suggest

that a vexy serious effert chould be made %o Intereet mining
companies or inveetors im takim over this property om bond
ané lease with optiom to purchese. ,

As to the purchamse rice, you will sppreciate
thet it ie 41711l cult to make suggestions siuee there i2 no
real busis for flguring the value of the property. If metal
wioces remein depressed it may mever heve smy resl value be—
yond thet of the eguipment end the sams wuld be true in the
event thst further developwent falled to disoover amy sub-
stentlal bodies of higher grade ore then at present exist. Om

w other hand Lf development ie favorable and metal grices

improve it is guite probsble that a substantlal yrofit might
be realized by the mine operstors Om the bssie of a lease

with optiom to purohese I thimk that you will be fully Justi-
fied im set¥ing the price, ilmel vdlmg the comentrator, at
spproxizetely §100,000. Obviously the development work which
may be done t the lessee will temd to detexmine the resl vel-
ue of the property end should this exceed the fljure mentioned,
the optiomee w11l be entitled to tho extra grofit on account
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of the risk originslly teaken im currying out the develop-
mont, whereas, 1f coniitioms osll for & lower price he
will alwaye have the cpportunity of refuelng to exereise
the original option end mukimg you am offer om a dlffer-
ent basis shich you can thon ageept or degline e may seem
expediont.

jleesdless to say, I slell be zlad to give you
any furtber informetion im my power snd also insolar &s
poscible to sssist you, if you mo desire, in CﬂM.rllt
%o find a mmguc prospest ive purchaser, slthough I
really do mot believe that such a party ie likely to be
found until metal market condit fome begin to show a @ uvb~
stential improvement.

Very truly yours,

GO A8,




Chloride, Arizonsa.
December 12th. 1946.

Mr. G. M. Colvocoresses,
Phoenix, Arizona.

Dear Mr. Colvocoresses:

Many thanke for the copy of
your letter to Mr., Scott. You told him what I have
tried to tell him and with negative resulgs. Let us
hope he will listen to you.

#ith best wishes, especially
for good health, I am

Sincerely yours

%@mm.
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GEORGE M.COLVOCORESSES s
MINING AND METALLURGICAL ENGINEER i ¢

HUMBQLDT. ARIZONS
1108 lubre Towex
Phoenix, Arisons

suguet B, 1950,

/" olim, Clark & Phelps,

149 Broadway,
Hew York, H. Yo At%tn: Mr. Merphy.

Gewntl emen;

Pursuant to your letter of inestruetions, dated
Hew York, Jume Eb%h, 1930, I h:ﬁ examined and sampled the
PAY ROLL ¥INE, near Chloride, Mohave County, Arisona, pro—
perty of the Thomas B. Soott istate, and herewith beg to sud~
wit my yeport im duplicate, together with blue-print of assay
map and tabulated snalysie cf.uuphn.

The field work on whieh thie report ie based was
eondusted frem July 17¢h to 24th, inclueive, whem I was assis-
ted by Oeorge J. Kirh»r. a8 mins inginesr of lomg experi-
epee, and by two miners who cut, oobbed and quartersd the sem—
ples umder our direotiom. The amslysis of samples wes made by
He Co Smoot, Custom Asseyer, of ‘resoott, irizoma, whose wrk

ie sgeurate snd velisble.

kvery assistance snd courtesy wae extonied us by
your represemtative, Ur. Blaokwell, to whom I am indebted for
muoh information regurding the histoxy of the mine and sur-
rounding proportlies.

On the fourth level (600" level) we yan a survey
with a Brunton Trsmsit. The map of the other levels was traced
from & blue-print Mrnished us by Dr. Slackwell and said %o
have been tsken from s mining survey. In some detaile this
print d4id not sppesar to be altogetlsr acowrate but the disovep-
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anoies would not be sufficient te change any eesential re—
sults or ennlmiu;i.

411 underground ssmples were ohipped with
molls represemting roughly a 2" groove serose the width of
ore. In the better portions of the vein these grooves were
made at i@' intervale, elsewhere at B0' intervals. lio sam—
ples were taken in meteriasl whioh appesred to be waste or
slmoet barrven of commercial minerals, snd some portions of
the mwine were inaeceseible due to eaving of the o0ld work~
imgs. Alse it should be noted that the veln or stringers
of ore at times sppeared to run off inte the walls of the
drifte, =0 that sampling ore at these points was not feas-
ible, but I believe that our sempling was suf flelently ther-
ough amd cemplete for wll prectical purposes.

There are two pstexted mining 'ninm, namely,
Pay Roll and #laek Prinece, aggregating forty sorss. These
are located on the southwest slope of Hainbow Mountain, in
the Cexbat Ramge, Hohave County, Arizona, and near the head
of Pay Boll Guleh. They ave one sud one-half miles north-
eaet from the town of Chleoride, and 1.9 mile by aute road,
whish is in fair eondi tion. The slevation of the sollar of
the shaft is sbout 4400' above sea level, that is, 400’
shove the townm of Chloride. Chloride is twerdy nmiles fyom
Kingman by road, and 12 served by & branch of the Samta e
Rallwey on whioh s tyain runs onoe & week, the wain linme
passes through Eingmap.

The elimate is vexy dry with asversge amual
reinfall about 6", and it is het in summer but pleasant dur-
ing the balsmnee of the year and surfaee woxk can be carried
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on eontinuously. The coumtxy is rough, roelyand barrem with
1ittle wegetation, so that 1% might be classed as “neay des—

ext”.

The formstion of this distriet is pre-lambrian
granite snd hornblende schist with intrusive dikes of pegme—
tite, diorite and aplite. The veins may be classed as intru-
give vein-dikes of granite porphyry or pegmatite, and sinee
the original surfece has been oroded for & great distasce, 1%
ie speumed that the minersls were deposited from gases or
highly heated waters at sonsidernble depth below the original
surfage, and thet they probably extemd %o horizons much below
those whioh have been worked to date. |

The Pay Hell is ome of three large parallel veins
striking HBW and SE and J.nn“to the east of the town of Chlor-
4de. It can be traced om the surface for over ¥wo miles and
bas been made the bseis of mining operations &t various polnts,
as will be noted lster. '

The vein is mearly vertical, dipping slightly te
the NE, the strike aversging §-88°-W. The feotwall countiy
shows comsidersble sohist mixzed with the granite. The hanging-
il is prmetically all granite. ilong the feotwall of the
vein there is s« gouge of taleose msterisal which ssoms to sep—
srate the ore from the wall roek. Onm the hamgingwall of the
ore there is s band of dike roek whieh has been elussed as ap-
jite or slaskite, snd beyond thie is found shattered and ;
largely barrem quaxts with parrow sesms of oxe gradvally shad-
ing into the granite proper.

oxiddtion hes taken plege in the vein to s con-
siderable di stenge below the surfsce, extending im paxte of
the mine down to the 400' level. The valuable minersls in



‘m oxidized portion are prineipslly lead carbonate, szine

sarbonate sand irom oxide. Im spots they sre substantially
enriched by geold amd silver, residual no doubt from tle e—-
roded upper portions of the eriginsl vein. In the lower
and vnoxidized portions the minersls ave prinoipally sine
blen de {sulghide), gelema (lead sulphide), chaleopyrite
{eopper irven esulphide) assodisted with ivom sulphide. Along
the second and third levels substantisl quamtities of the
gouge material slong the footwall have slipped down inte

the drifts snd in plages have made it difficult to pass thru
imto the workings beyond.

bDizeoveries of oxe in this uuézn date from
the early 1860's when prospectors and mimers, working east
from Califormis, found high grade surface gold oresnear Ost-
man. In the 1870's mining was quite sotive, silver orxes
also received attention, and the base metala ocame into prom—
inence after the main iime of railrosd was constirueted thru
thie countrxy in 1882,

The Pay Rell Claim waes loeated in 1887 and some
high grade ore was mined and shipped from points near the
surfsee. It is eald that much of this material hed s gold
velue of $80, or thereombouts, per ton, but »o relisble re-
sords appear to have been kept, nor is it now possible %o
determine from exactly whet points the ore was teken, al-
though apparently most of It ocame from small pockets in the
exidized portion of the malnm Pay Roll vein where gold and
gilver would have had an opportunity to concentrate.

The main shaft at the Pay Roll was sunk to =
depth of over 200" prior to 1908, and two other shafte had
been put down in the vein as noted on the mep. It does not
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appear thet any large Qantity of ore had them been taken
from these shafte or fyom any workings exeepting those near
the surfece. _

After Hr. Sgott sequired this property, in gkut
1910, he deepensd the main shaft, which is in the footwall of
the vein, to 400, crosseut to the vein and extenied the
drifte on thie level.

#bout 1916 the mine was lessed to a man named
Martin, who shipjed some ore from the 200' and 400' levels,
but apperently this proved teo low grade to warrant contin-
ved operstions.

In 1984 the Pay Roll Consolldated _cauw took
a lease on the property amé sunk the shaft to the 600" level,
after which Mr. Soott resumed oomtrol and ram the crossout
on the 600' te the inmterseetion of the vein. The last work
done (1927-89 )wae by the Pay BRoll Mines, Ine., operating un—
dor a lease and bond, and coneisted prineipally in extending
the 600' drift along the vein to ite present limite as shown
on the map. A little ore was mined from the stopes on the
400" and 600' and from the driftes, reises and winszes, and
some was shipped orude, the balance sent to the conocentrat-
ing mill which was built in 1929.

Agide from the shafts mentioned, tlere arve
several tronches and shsllow pits along the surface of the
Pay BRoll Claim develeoping the outerop of the vein and 2 how—
ing in places oxidized ore. Apparently several other pits
were sunk but buve now been covered by waste dumps. The
Black Prinvee Claim, which lies %o the noxthwest, does not
ghow any promising outerops and haes not been developed %o
any substantial extent.



o the sovutheast ef the Pay Boll Claim is lo-
gated the Maxy Belle,owned by ire Blackwell, who has also
worked near to the north emd of the Pay Koll where some
lesd ore was fonnd neay the surfaece, but apparently did not
extend to any depth.

On the Mexy Belle Claim there are two tunnels
driven in oppesite converging direetions from the slopes of
a ridge which rums at right anglee %o the Pay Holl vein. fThe
tunnels are im the vein but quite elose to the surface, and
fyom doth of them & 1ittle high grade ore has beenm taken.
Here the vein is feirly stromg dut either nerrew or split up
into several stringers. The values are higher in lead than
on $he Py Eoll Claim, and alse seid to be richer im gold and
silver.

The Renkin Tunpel starte on the Msxy Belle miil—-
gite and yums due ﬁ 796" fyrom the portal to a peoint where
1t outs the Pay Roll vein with = baek of 210'. From this
point a drift was yum slong the vein for sbout 100", but this
is now caved and oould not be visited. dhere the vein was
originally eut by the Rankin Twmel 1t shows stringers of
lead and siu ore soattered through quarts and does not ap~
pear to be commercial.

i1l of these workings ave within a comparstive-
1y short distence of the surface and the ore shows eonsider—
able oxidization. They give some emoouragement teward fur—
ther development st deyth provided that similar development
in the Pay Rell Mine iteelf should glve sati efsctory results.

ibout & wile souvtheast from the Harxy Belle are
the workinge of the Meyflower Mime from shich some good ore
hes been taken from pookets but where no comtinuous pay ore



bodies have yet beem found, I did not visit this property
shioh hes been idle for some time and where I understand that
moet of the workings sre inaccessible.

it & short dlstance morthwest of the main rfay
Roll sheft she vein interseets Pay Hell Guleh whioch appears
to be a lime of faulting and to eut off the vein altogether.
Surfece indlostions lead one to sssume that the veln has bean
thrown a considersble distamee to the southwest snd the out—
erop of a nmnm,: vein on the North Jeorgid property is vexy
probably s eontinuation of the lay Roll, although this eould
not be positively determined from data now svailable.

_ It i® my opinmion that, while the entire Fay Holl
vein my be clesped a8 sn ore—bearing some, commercial values
are confined to comparatively short and nearly vertical shoots
or lemses Swh as the ome developed near the maln shaft and
the more important shoot at the southeast end of the 600' lev—
el., 4 similar shoot is developed on the Hayy Belle and up~—
doubtedly there are many others slomg the strike of the vein,
but their exsot location is mot indieated by the euterop and
they could only be proved by systematie drifting at a deep
jevel where the oxidisation would heve dissppeared. This would
obviously invelve a vexry heavy expenditure which &t the pres-
ent time does not seem Justifled.

The mine ie developed by ome vertical two—compari-
ment shaft, onch compartment being 4' 6" inside timbers with
sots of 8 x 108, spaced 67 apart, and gemerally lagged solid.
There are four levels loeated respeetively at 50*, 200', 400'
and 600" below tie eollar of the shaft. The sump extends 25"

e



below the fourth level.

Pwe othey shafts were sumk in the vein many
yoars sgo; ome is about 100" east of the main shaft and
connects with thie ﬁhxugh an intermediate level ani a
yaise from the 50' level. 7This conmection is now ilmpase—
 able, although it serves to some extemnt for ventilation.
The second shaft, st a considersbly higher elevation, is
sbout B00' to the SE and esunot be domecendied at the pres-
ent time. It is not commected with amy of the other un-
derground woxkings. All the sbove can be best underatood
| by referemse to the Blue—print attached.

The equipment in the main shaft comsiste of
a good headfreme with sheave-wheel and cable, %o which is
attsched a 14 cu. ft. wining bueket whioch osn be replaced
as desived by & 200 gallom baling bucket. At ome time a
gage was provided bdut it is ni.ﬁ that the hoist was not
suf fiolentdy powerful to 11f% this, together with a loaded
‘ore ear, from the fourth level. The mine mukes some 3500 h
to 4000 gallons of water per day, whioh is baled out to be-
low the fourth level by daily operatiom of the hoist amnd
baler for about two hourse
‘ The powsr-house is built of fxame timber cov—

oved with corrugated irom. There ie ome 40 H.P, Fairbemke-
Morse oil hoisting engine, ome 60 H.?. Feirbanke-ilorse en—
gine driving a Chicago-Pmeumatic 12 x 10 compressor. at
the collar of the shaft there im a 4 H.P. FNovo oil engine
driving & blower for ventilstion underground and = gentrif-
ugal pump to put water inte the tamks. South of the shaft
is loested a framing shed snd blecksmith shop eguipped with
s forge, hand-driven blower, snd Wangh drill -mpmh There
is on hand a #6 Cameron sinking pump, aleo several drills amd

a oconsidersble guantity of drill steel and fittings.



Othey buildings mun & change-room with
shower bath, two mmall store houses, =nd sorose 'ay Rell
Guloh & combined offlee buildimg snd dweilinmg house with
four comfortable roome and porch. Buildisge and equipment
aye im good shape excepting the power house whish needs
come vepair. The hoisting engine iz of an old type and sald
to be wasteful of fwel,and, if operstions werxe to be resumed,
the engines would probably meed a thorough overhauling, re—
babbitting of bearinge and some other repalr work.

The will, built in 1989 by the Fay Roll Mines, Ine.,
has & ocapacity of tons of ore per day. It is looated 200'
gsouth of the meln shaft to shich 1t is conmected by u naryew
gauge mine track. The orude ore binm and eosrse-—oervshing-plant

X “Yaon the ray Boll Claim, the lime of whish oute seross the

belt somveyor whiech is an offset frem the eoarse—orushing plant
to the main-building. The main-building is on the Hillseite
Claim belonging %o the Fay Hell Mines, Ime., but now encumbered,
together with all its equipment, by various liems filed by ored—
itors of the fay Rell lines, Ine.

The mill buildinges ave of frame timber covered
with corrugsted irom and are well sonstructed and in uunut
shape, The wechanioanl design of the mill ie good amd the flow-
sheset and tﬁtum of the ore aye correst from the metellurgl-
eal standpoint involving the separate ;roduetion of s lead and
& zine conoentrste thyough the application of seleetive-{lota—
tions, In a larger mill it misht pove aév.nasem' to make a
third produst, namely, s copper—iron soncentrate, but this
would not be economiosl in sueh a smell plant wnd, judging from
the sseays of the concertrates, the copper snd gold velues in
the ore sre principslly e ntained im the lead consemtrate, whioh
is sdvartsgeous from a fineme lel stendpoint.

i



The machineyy inm the mill was mostly purchased

new and is in good condition. Some of it was not akillfully
exeoted but adjustments ocould be made without diffioulty or
great expenme. The princoipal items of equipment ave as fol-

lows;

1 -~ arude ore bim with camolity of 60 tons,
covered by a grizsly.

I - 9" x 10" Henfirie % Bolthoff jaw erushex
1= 5" x 9" Joshua Hendy Jjaw erushey
1 - 35 ﬁ.b?» Ilt@.’l'

The conveyor from the coarse—crushing—plant to the
main building is housed in a substantisl shed
and conslsts of a oconveying belt E0" wide and
180' long, aqaprd wWith yumners and idlers
and driven Wy a4 & H.7. motor.

ﬁunfc bin for fine oxe
erushed to pass 1" xing)
Capacity 5O tons.

Avtomatie feeder and ball mill 5" x 4'
{no name plate)(Aibove driven W belt from
_ 50 H.Ps Hotorx
Dorr Buplex Clsssifier 16" x §' e S8t
%h:. above driven by s belt from a B0 H.P.
o%ex.

liinersl Separstion Company Flotation Mashine
{sub~seration type)
12 gelle, each X 44"
Equipped with Iink Belt silent ohsinm drive
also t8 blower
This machine built by Joshua Hendy Iron ¥Wks.

40 H. P, Hotor teo drive flotastion machine

1 ~ 20" dlameter thiockenmer tank with Dorr mechan—-
ism and small motox

1~ 10" thickener tank with Dorr mechanism snd
emall motory.

1~ Wilfley Tuble used as & pilet.

£ - Dorreo pumps for the thickened pulp feeding
the filters



1 = Qliver filter HO" x 36" for zine con—
gsnt rates.

1~ Plter (no neme plate)
28" = 24" for lesd comentrutes.

% ~ gonsentrate bine, respestively for

lead snd zine concertrates.
Hgch with eapsoity of sbout 30 tons.

Ry N
HOTE1~ (In the zine concemtyate bin there are spproximstely
tone which mey be falrly represemted by my

ssmple, showing Gold — 1R ozs. per ton; silver -
Be® 0sB.; cOppex — 16; lead — R.5j; zine 36%.
In the 1ead concentrate bin there was only s gmall
smount of meterial which sccording to my ssmple eon—
tains: Gold — l.41 ozs. per ton; silver — 63 oszs.
per ton; copper — 1l.6%; lead — 30. 2h; sime — B.2f.
Should the consemrating mill be soquired by youx
eliente it ie recommended thet both lesd and zine

congentrates be sold and slso any pey material that
sonuld be oleaned up im the thickemer tanke snd other

portions of the o)

A1l motors im the mill axe A.0., 60 ayels,
S-phase, 440 volis.

ibout 100" west of the mill is loeated a ¥Yrans—
former house with trensformers for reduoing the priuvary ocur—
yont,whioh comes im st 44,000 velte, o that of the mill oir-
euit, i.0. 440 volts. { wae t0ld that these transiormers
are the property of the Psy Roll Mines, Inme., but am not cer-
tain on this point.

The power linme of the Desert Power snd ILight
Company temminstes im the trsnsformer house mentioned and I
unieretend thet power was s0ld to the Mining Company at 2.75¢
per Ki Hour. Undoubtedly this rate ocould be impwved upem if
yegulay operstions wore undertaken amnd a geod load faotor
painteined., Under suoh sonditioms it might be advantegeous to
gonsider serapping the gse engines in the powsy~house at the
mine snd vtilizing cleotrie curyent for the operation of all
the mining machinexy as thie would result in s substantial op~—

erating economy. _
: ~ii=-
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it i obvious that the mine in ite present par-
. tially developed condition doee mt snd never has Justified
the ersetiom of & congenmtrator sinmee steady operations of
the mill could not be forecast umtil say 50,000 tons of ove
were definitely ssesured and the mine workings properly ad-
vaneed to pemit the sconomiesal production of 50 tons per
day.

Sinee, howver, the mill has been erected and
is setually on the property, the instant question is to de—
gide whether this is worth acquiring st = comparstively low
price om the chamee of its ywoving of much greater value to
any psrties who might operate the mine in the fwure, or
whether the ownsrs of the mine should merely stand on tleir
rights and allow the holders of the lieme o remove and sell
the building, and aqumu. I em informod thet the total
of the 11.J now Mm&nt the Pay Roll nnu. ine., and
the pnpw on their Milleite Clalm smounts to 6%+17 16
These liens could probably be purchased for esh with & die-—
count of sbout £5%, and there seems to be 1ittle chanoe that
the Pay Koll Mines, Ime., will be in = position to redeem
this property, snd to 4o so they would have to pay the full
smount of the liens, plus agorved intereet and cﬁtu. i
should judge that the mill builaing snd wachinery sotually
eost over $80,000, snd it ehould be worth from §12,000 te
§16,000 to any compsny im need of & similar mill but in the
event that no swh purchaser sould be found and that opera-
tions are not resumed ut the Pay Roll, it might have to be
gold to sscondhand mechinexry houses, in which csse the net
price thet might be reslized would probably net exceed “.009
or §7,000, consldering the great surplue of secondband machin-

ery whieh is now on the markefe
e



The blue~print st tached shows the plan and seo—
tion of the Psy Reoll Mine snd aleo the location by number of
the samples taken in the cowrse of my oxsmination. The tab-
ulation of sssays gives the respeotive width and snalysis of
eagh of these samples., Ho snalyeis for copper was made onm
samples taken in the upper levels where this wetal was noted
only in negligible quantity,snd the percentage of both lesad
md goprer in the samples fyom the lower level ie disappoini—~
inge The chersotey smi wi dth of the veln varies to a consid~-
erable extent in aif!amt parts of the mive snd in shmpling
we almed to cover only the width of pay ore which should be
mined s® olean as possible im order to keep up the grade. In
places whore the ore is wide — for example in the southeast
end of the fourth level — a cortain smount of sorting could
be advamageously dome, decrsssing the tonusge by probably
£6% and inercasing the average grade of the material mined by
from 165 %o 20%. ‘

1 have pot placed any value wpon the various
gamplee for the reasom that the prieces of all the metals oow—
tatned (excepiing gold) have varied so widely during the
lagt few wonths snd aye now ot such an abnormally low level

that any sveh velustion might begomwe wholly meaningless within

the sourse o f the mext few wonths. As en example, comsider
the ore developei alomg the sowtheast section of the 4th lev-
el, represented by sumples #7 to #85, imelusive. This orxe-
ghoot hae & length of 560" snd an average width of about '
the maximum width being im excess of 10' at the winze, but
deereasing to tle northwest. The grade of this ore 18

Gold " «1 o8, poxr tem - 3 VY
Silver -~ 8.0 pzs. " " 1,10
Coppexr -~ oap

lead - » B4% 5

4ine - k-

7.6% % Jap7 P &
/

a— - e it
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Por comparison with this average I took a sample
of the ore in the mine bin whioh wes seld te have been taken
largely from thie seotion of the mine, the snelyeis of whieh
was a8 follows:

deld - +08 pus per ton
8ilvey - .40 oz8. " "
Copper  ~ «Th

lead - Be 85

Line - 6el%

The metal contents being slightiy above the average of the
mine samples above quot ede

How the gxoss value of the ore whioh might be
mined fyom thie seotion of the fourth level without sorting is
§11.00 per ton, based on presert metal prices, wheream it
would have been $16.486 per tom im July, 1989. These figures
are merely quoted foy purposes of compariseon sinee the gross
value of any ore means but little %o the pmwduveer and real im—
portance attaches only to the net value which must be figured
out by very somplicated caloulations.

‘Coneidexing that the Pay Roll ore, (exeept in a
fow soattered pocketm), is mot suffieiently rich to be skipped
orude o & mmelter, ocaloulations must be wade om the basis of
gonoentrating the ore snd shipping the twe elesses o f congen—
trates produced with dve sllowenge for tailing and other loss—
o8 in concemtration, for the faet that some of the preclious
motale will be cortsimed im the szine conceutvates where they
have little or no vslue, thet seme of the sime will be contein—
ed in the lead concentrates,and some of the lead in the sine
soncentrates, snd that tiv comentrates must stund the sout of
truoking, rallroad fyelght, treatwent, refining and marketing
charges, and smelter deductions end pemalties. Consl dering
then the oharaoter of the comeentrates prduced inm the Pay Rell
will, ss indioated roughly by the ssmplos takem and making due
sllowanoe as above, it ie appavent that tho net velue of the
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ore of the east ond of the fomrth level is sbout $6.40 per
ton on the basis of present mial prices snd would have been

about $9.60 on the basis of the prices whioh prevailed a yeay
)

ages O

The best grade of oxe im the mine wae found on
the third leve d in the stope above it {esamples #86 to
#46, inelusive), but the width of this ore was only about 2',
the length of the shoot belng figured at 180°. "5}1&@ net value
of thie material is at prosent $16.00 per tom, and would have
been $22.50 pexr ton a year ng#- |

To Cigure the operating ocosts I estimate the ex-
- pense of nomal development smd mining, oousidering the aver-
age width snd chsracter of the vein, at §4.50 per tom, and the
oot of milling st $2.50, with gomeral expense, overhesd amd
supervision estizated at $1.00, agmnuhg a fﬂﬁjnp'g‘ﬁm
eost of §8.00 per ten of ore, whish figuve shoul d be imersased
to sbout §9.00 por tom, 1if sorting were carried out a® sugges—
tod, It therefore ipmu that under present conditionms, ox
even undey thome which preveiled s year ago, only the ove in
the vioinity of the stope on the 8rd level oould be wined amd
milled with grofit, but, since the tonuage winnln at this
point 1B ehiiress prddlemetic and the wi dth of the vein so nar—
row as to inorease the average mining ocost, it would not be
advieable to meks any optimistie foresast regavding the posei-—
bility of handling evem this ore with advamtage.

Considering them the ame¥ual present condition of
the mine, I should say thst om the two upper levels thers is
no pay ore developed exsept at ome or two points where smell
pockets or chimneys opour snd where the g0ld or lead values
are su ffleiontly good, & at the loeation of sample 748 and
#88, to make it possidble for smwall operations to be conduoted
wi th sdventage, preferably by lessees.

e Lol



On the third Jevel there i# & small shoot of oxe
which justifies some further development partioul arly the upward ex—
tonsion of the raise whioh wae inscesssible for sempling, and it is
posgible that some oxe might be xmf_s. tsbly tsken frem this peint pro-
vided suffielent sdditional ore sould be developed im other sections
of the mine $0 pemit the operation of the consentrator. :

The south end of the third level is too low grade
to be commercisl but s further extemsion of the drift is justi fied
on the ohenee of developing s somewhst better grade of materisl and
for the purpose of extending st leasé to the point where the raise
fyom the fourth level would interseet the third level drift.

The showing on the fourth level is the most in-
teresting inm the mine, for, while the gwyade ie not su ffleiently good
to pemmit profitable miming, there ars indiontions that the ore is

 both widening and improving in gyade with depth end the values in

copper and sine appyear to be Mnﬂu; Thie showing justifies de—
ve lopment, preferably the sinking of the winse for an additionsl 100°
and farther if the expected impmvement is then spparent. It ls wy
opinion that the future vslue of the property will depsmd almest en—
tirely upon the resulie of this development and po definite estimste
regardine this value can be made at the present ti.nc.' It will be
poted that this ore-shoot is fairly continuous fora lexgth of 360°,
having an average width of B' and being 10' wide in the vieinity of
the winze, #e, tlereiore, the winse iteel? eould be sunk emtirely in
ore. The quantity of ove whish might be developed in this shoot
figures st B00 tons per vertisal foos, #0 thet there is & probability
of proving up 20,000 toms by deepening the winze 100" and rmning &
drift for the length of the ore at this level, ox double this %ommage
by going dowm 200' snd wpesting the drifting, elweys assuming that
gonditions do net ohange sdveysely while ewh woxk i8 in p® EXTOES.
Obviously it would be of ne adventsge to develop & large tonnage of

o 1



non-gommereial ovxe, but I am stromgly of the opinion that
the mine workinge sye Just begimning to enter the pay sone
snd that during the next 100" the ore valmwe will substan—

Should this prove not %0 be the case, the

work could be stopped at sny time thst such setliom appeared

j'ﬂ ot fleds

roservesn:

Should t he owners of the property or other par-
ties declde to pwoeed with operations at the Pay Roll Hine,
the following work is recommonded both foxr the purpose or
mlnu with the State Mining laws in reference to escwpo—
ment ways and with the objeet of developing additional oxe

Overhauling mine plant and building,
and or ropalrs. :
Betineted 008teevsvssssnervances

xxtmung 400" level sbout 50" south-
east and oleaning out drife.
Betinstod G0B8Ueercssssnnrvvaonns

Completing raise from 600' to 0O'
levels Distanae 108'.
Batinstod 00Btescsvnsnnsnvsonnssse

Gomplet ing raise fwom 400' to 200"
level. Uistanos 100"
Eetimeted 008bessesvansnsvonnans

priving raise fyom 200' %o H0' level
vistange 160%., letimsted costese

Cleaning raise fzom B0' level to
intermediate lovel and inter-
mediste level % old shaft.
Retimbering the above snd pro—
viding same with proper ladders.
satinsted G08tecssrvsssnvencsnes

peepening winze st east end of 600°
level foxr 100'
Vet lusted 00 Besvsonssasnsncanes

675,00

1,000400

1,678.00

1, 500,00

2, 250400

liM’m

£,000.00



Cramouts on 600" 1."10'0!#0.06!"'00!’ 500.00

Cropsouts and drifts from winze
100" velow 600" lavelesssscssese £,000.,00

Deepening winse an additionsl 100"
and erossoute and drifts st
DOt IOMacansssnnssnssssrssansonn 8,000.00

Overhend, sngineoring and ineiden—
t‘a'ncttouunto.-#awnntuacao’otuq I.MQW

TORALesssarrnsunnsane russnssvavnsres $26,000.00

Thie development work might ressonably be expec—
ted %o m:\g the positive and probsble ore reserves of the
mine to from 40,000 to 60,000 tons in whidh event, assuming
that the grade of the newly developed ore LupIOVves as expe ¢— ‘
tod, stoping and milling operstions would be justified with
a resultant profit depemdent on the average grade of material
produged and the market prieces of the metsls, - meither of
which factors can be foryegset at prosent.

The Pay Holl Mine in its prosent condition must
be considayed as only a mmrtially developed properity with
pragtically no reserve of commereial ore that can be classed
a8 either poeitive or highly jrobables The general conilitions
indicate that the uppex workinge of the mine are in & Mu_n
of the veinm which was never highly mineralized or whexe oxi-
dation snd leaching have robbed the veln of its orxiginsl val—
ues, excepting those im gold and eilver which have boenm in-
sressed by concemtyation at eertsin specific poinis. The geol—
;m of the deposit end the showings im the lower levels of the
mine indicate that the true ore mone is being spprosched and
ensoursge the belief thet a more substantial mineralization

~18~



and higher values, partioularly im cepper and zine, will be
found st kmtor depth. The showinge at the southesast end
of the fourth level should be mude the basis of additional
development in depth snd this development appeers Juetified
end is recommended subjeat to an ih:ruw in the motal
markete and partisulaerly the price of zine which cometitutes
the prineipsl comtemt of the oye and is likely to increase

as greater depth is galned.

G A



GEORGE M.COLVOCORESSES
MINING AN% METALLURGICAL ﬁemzzn
ARiZON

1108 Iahrl Tower
Phoenix, Arizona.

Maroh 24, 1930.

My. Martin leBoutillier,
Ellinwood & Rose, :
Luhre Tower,

Phoenix, Arizona.

bear Mr. leBoutillier:

Pursuvant to arrangement made between us, I visited
the Pay Holl Mine on March 15%h, and beg to submit the following:

Thie property is under lease to the Pay keoll limes,
Inc.} as per agreement dated September 6, 1929, sand is at present
in charge of Frank Horbelt, employed as watchmen and oaretaker by
the Pay Roll Minee, Ine. Dr. Blackwell, of Chloride, also appears
to aseist in proteating the property, but whether or not he is em—
ployed by the Pasy Roll linese, Inc., I did not aseertain. At the
time of my visit both of these men were working om the roed lead-
ing to the mine which had been quite severely damaged by reeent
rains.

' The mining plent is sll on the Pay Holl Claim end
econsiste principally of a good gallows frame and hoist house in
which 18 loocated a 40 M. P, Pairbanks-Morse type MB 01l Holsting
Engine, and a 60 H. P type N Fairbanks-lerse 01l Engine driving
8 10 x 12 Chicage Pneumatic Compressor.

A blascksmith shop with Waugh Drill Sharpener and
usual equipmemt i located mear the shaft, alse a store yoom in
which were found drills, eteel and various small items of equip—
ment. There is s ohange voom with provision for logckers and
bathe.
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411 the above I understsnd to be the property of
the Owner anl installed prioxr to the jresent lease, but, sinee
the Pay Rell Mines, Ime., took over the property, they have in-
gtalled & small engine and & Buffale Slowsr for ventilating the
shaft, and have also erected a short distance from the mine &
gizable dwellirng house which was used by the lismager of the
lessing vompany and his guests on the occasion of their visite
to the property.

The bulldinmge sre in fair condition, although
some leaks were noted in the holst house and change room and &
gertain smount of minor repeirs would be in order. The machin-
ory seemed to be in good condition amd the hoist, which operated
during s portion of my vieit, rsn very nieely. This holet is .n-
od slmost daily to bale the water from the sheft whioh is assom-
plished through the use of a large bueket.

The lest mining work was done om Oetober 5th,
1929, and eince then only the watohman and poseibly Or. Blaek-
well have beem regularly employed. I bave known both of these
men previously and believe them to be thoroughly reliable, snd
their duties hsve been prineipally the baling of the mine so as
to keep the water down below the 600' level. This lss been
done, at lesst every second day. The mine makes about 4,000
gallons of water per day and, should the water be allowed to
rise, it would eventually come up to about the 300' level.

In sccordance with the terme of the ]ease, Non-
1isbility Notlces had been posted by the lessee at the collar
of the shaft amd in the change rooms At each location there
were two noticesm, one dated in 1926, referring to s lease giv-
en t0 Martin Thorniley and sinece expirved, ani the second éntol
in September, 1929, referring to the present lease. The no-
tise of the present lease posted nesr the shaft had become l'l-?
most entirely illegible and = new notice should be posted at
this point prior to resuming any active operatioms. I e ug gest

o



also that similar notices should be placed in the hoist house
and on the door of the large dwelling which, I understand, was
used more or lese ss an office.

In respect to the financial condition of the
lespee, I was advised by the watehman that he had recently re-
geived encouraging lettere and expested that the compamy would
soon be suffioiently finsnced to xnin operations. Thies expee—
tation was mot altogether confimmed by disoussion with parties in
Kingmen, nor by comsultation of the County keeords, which indi-
gate that the following liens have been filed and recoried against
the Pay Holl Mimee, Inc.:

He Co Keys Material Iien $1758.80
(Filed 1/4/30) |

8¢ S+ Jones labor lien 110000
*(¥ied 1/51 /50) T

Fred Pre labor Liem 551400
(Filed 9 29)

m“na-muny
Yachinexy Material Iisn 309.96
{Piled 13/13/39)

Tarr, leComb & Ware llaterial Iien 1019.22

(Pi1ed 12/80/29)

The total of the above liens
SmOounES TO0.ssevsssnsvsscene “”‘0"

The sald liens sre filed agsinst the Pay Roll Mines,
Inec., & Corporation, but do not mention the Ztate by virtue of
whose lawe 1t existe. The liens also cite lee Campbell, the lo~
eal manager, who was not im the vieinity at the time of my visit
and speeific reference is made to the property of the deblor, l.e.
the Milleite Claim with improvements thereon, but no mention is
made of the leased property, i.e. the Pay Koll and S5lsek Prince
Claime, nor of improvements located on them. My attornmey im Eing-
ni aspured me verbally that none of the property of the parties
whom you represent could be held responsible for paymemt of the
liens.

' B



Insofar ag I was able to learn from the County
Keeords, no sttschments heve yet been ismued against sny of the
property of the Pay Koll ¥ines, Ino., nor are there awy actions

pending sgeinst this company. From the above 1 assume that the
ereditors believe that im all yrodability the Pay koll Mines, Ingc.,
will eventually be able to re~finsuge themsolves and meet their
obligations.

I walked over portioms of the Psy Hell Clalm, but,
ae s heavy snow storm was in progress, did nmot attempt to vieit
the Blsek Pringe om which I understand there are io improvements.
I noted the dump in the vieinity of the Pay Holl shaft dut & con~-
giderable part of the ore which formerly formed the dvmp was sent
to the mill during the operations of the Jlessee in 1929 and ap~-
parently the remaining ore is largely oxidised and of lower grade.

{ visited the concenmtrating mill which is loecated
on the Millsite Claim a short distamee gowth of the shaft and con-
neeted with 1t by & narrow gauge track. The mill iteelf is a falr-
1y substantial bpuilding and oontains complete equipment conelisting
essertially of a eorude ore bim, two small jaw erushers, belt oon-
veyor to storage bin in the mein building, % x 6 ball mill with
secondhand Dorr Classifier and 12 eell Miperal Seperstion flota-
$ion machine, from which both lead snd sinme songentrates were pro-—
duoed. There ave separate LOIT ¢hiokanere and Filters for lead
and zine concerntrates anl one teble used prineipally ae & pilot.
fhe water for ti» mill was obtaimed from the Mayflower and ¥ione-
sote Mining Properties adjacemt and was said to be smple for this
purpo se. 8o A

i eomsiderable quantity of sins oonscentrstes (abo ut
15 tons) remain in the bin and & very gmall quantity of lesd con-
gontrates, I moted on the arushing floor some VeIy nice pieses of
ore whioh tbhs watohman informed me had been tsken from a winsze
started fyom the 600' level just before the property shut dowm and
whioh wee said to yun better than #9 in gold and silver values, 88

oy



well se to contain s substantisl percemtage of both lead and zine.

I desired to imspeot sll of the underxgrowdd work-
ings of the mine, but, slthough the blower had beem rumning for
some hours, the air was still foul inm the lower levels and the
watohmen 414 not sonmsider it safe to meke thie trip, which, how-
ever could easily be made if the blower was started s day or se
in advamoe of any expected visit,

I went down with the watchman on ladders to the
firet level and went through workings at thies point and was quite
favorably impressed with the genmeral comdition of the mine and the
ore cgeurrence a8 it could be moted at this point. In some places
the ore shoot wae oxidized and values Yesched but the vein is ex-
septionslly strong and I sm told thet it can be traced for a con~-
siderable distance on the surface and asppears to be persistent and
well mineralized in all of the levels of the mime.

The present lessee took over the property whem the
ghaft had juet been sunk to the 600' level and the station ocut at
that point. The lessee erosoutt to the vein whieh is about 100"
away from the shaft and drifted om the 600' level a distance of
about 540' to the South, and started a winze 4850' south of the
evossout. I am told that the ore im this dxift varied frem 3' to
71! in width and was of good milling grade, particularly mesr the
winse where the width wae 11' and gold snd silver values exsep-
tionally highe Informetion obtained from local engineers and ny
1imited inspeation of the upper workings tended to conflym these
statements except that I did nmot note smy place alorg the first
level wiere the vein sppesred to be more than 6 or 7' in width
and 1t 1 stated that both width and sﬁu tend to increase as
depth is gained, which ststement, if true, would indiocste that
the property might have a promising future.

The timbers in the shaft appeared to be in good
eondition and some new lsddexs had been put in by the present
Jessee. I 4o mot think that any substantial damege would result
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if the water were allowed to rise to ite normal level since Shmbers
vhich sre gonstantly under water only rot to a slight extent snd
the dampnese in the upper part of the shaft whioh canses speedy
rotting would nmot hc‘ much greater than at present.

AD 8 mcnl suggestion, I believe that 1t will be
in the interest of the owners of the property to allew the pres—
ent lescee to remain in possession for a time, even though it ie
in defavlt on certain provisions of the lease, which default it
should remedy before resuming sctive operstions. By thie plan
you are at least sseured of the presence of a competent caretaker
snd operating the hoist at frequent intervals fHr the purpose of
baling water ie better than leaving it 1dle.

The present market oonditions, espesially in respect
to silver and zine, me ke 1t extremely di ffloult to finance any op-
erations eimilar to those conducted on the Pay Holl Mime, or %o
operate with a reasonsble mergin of profit. I have no reliable in-
formation as to the grade of ore developed in the mine nor the
grade of meterial sent to the concemtrating mill, although I pre-
pume that the ownere have the mill recorde in their posseseion and
aleo such mine maps a8 have been made.tl am inelined to belleve
thet 1% would be to the interest of all perties concerned to keep
the property in good shape snd condition but not to attempt active
operatione until there is a substantial improvement in the prices
of lead, zine and silver, after which it is to be hoped that the
Pay Roll Mines, Inc., may be adle to resume sactive work amd pay wp
loeal secounts and theolr obligations %o the Owners, as per temms
of the lease.

' Should the Pay Roll Minmes, Ine., be unsble to resume
operations, I feel that the owners should mke evexy offort to see
$het the consentrating mill mow losated om the Millsite Claim re-
mains intsct, ad thies is 8 valuable snd essemtial adjunet to the

Psy Eoll Alunl. snd, under normel oonditions, I think thet mine and



mill could be operated with reasonable profit, sssuming that
statements made to me in regard to the quantity snd grade of
the ore in the mine are substantislly corrset,

Thie last point could be readily verified by
proper examinstion snd sampling.

Vexy truly yours,

i\-. /:f\ A‘L' 4
. ST TR, o 7 7
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GEORGE M.COLVOCORESSES

MINING AND METALLURGICAL ENGINEER

FHEEMB O LD T ARIZENA B
1108 luhrs Tower
Phoenix, Arizona

Mr. Martin LeBoutillier,

Illinwod & Ress,

Iuhre Tower, :

Phoenix, Arizoma. PAY ROIL M

Dear leBoutillier:

Referring to oconversation of yesterday in refer-
enaee to the Pay Reoll Mine, I regretted to learn that &ince my
visit to Kingman at least one of the liens filed against the Pay
Eoll Mines, Ins., had been made the basis of a sult ageinst that
company.

1 certainly feel that the mill constructed by the
Pay Roll Mines, Ine., is & vexy important adjunet to the proper-
ty of your ocliente and that every effort should be made to keep
thie in taet. The value of the mill building and equipment which
it containe 18 unquestionably much greater than the total smount
of the liense filed sgainst the Psy Roll Mines, Ine,, a8 listed in
my report of Mareh 24th, and, even if this equipment eshould be
8014 to secondhand machinery men, it would certainly bdbring close
to $10,000. I would suggest that it might be possible to purchase
the liens againet the Pay Roll Mines, Ines., perhaps at a lower
figure than thelir fége wvaluve and to hold these a® a firet and
prior olaim against the Millsite Mining Claim end all improvements
thereon, ineluding the concemtrating mill snd equipment.

: In reference to the ascessment work for the past
year, I am guite certain that the work done by the lessee subse—
quent to July 1, 1929, would be far more than sufficient to cover
the assesement on the Pay Holl and Blsek Prinee Claime, and I
think steps should be taken to have the affidavits covering the
perfo rmence of sush assessment work recorded by the proper parties
between now and July first.



Ir reference 0 the poesibility of operating the
Pay Roll Mine, I pointed out that present market cond it ions are
unfavorable in yespeot to the prices of silver and zine, amd it
would be imposeible to meke sny accurate forecasd of operating
resulte until onme had obteined reliable infomstion oonecerning
qusntity snd average grade of ore developed 1n the mine. Fo
such information was given me by loesl parties and does not seem
to be in existence, unless in the recorde of the leasing company
or, perhape, in reeords in the possession of the owners.

Agcording to verbal statements mde hy the care-
takef and others, amd checked to some extent in conversation with
loecal engineers, who had visited the property but none of whom had
made & thorough sampling, the mine contaime & very substantial
quantity of ore whioh will average better than $6.00 per ton in
gold snd silver, 5% lead and 10% sine, and the mine could be speed-
11y brought to a state of prodwetion at the mte of £ifty tons or
more per day. On suoch & basie I do mot think tist the cost of
mining and normal development should excead $4.00 per ton, and
the cost of milling would be approximstely §2.50, with general ex-
pense, overhead, ete., running to about $1.50, bringing the total
working costs to approximately $8.00 per ton. This figure could
be substantislly improved upom if a larger daily tomnage gould be
mined and milled.

The mill recoveries should represent 90% of the
gold shlver snd lead values and about 80% of the zine, and due al-
lowanse must be made for trusk haulage and milwey frelight, treat—
ment and refining charges, smelter dedumetions, ete. It is, there-
fore imposeible to estimate the net return per ton without knowing
asourstely the average percemtages of the various metales contained
in the ore, the percemtage of oxidized material, if sny, and the
ratio of sconcemtration; but, very roughly, I think that retums
might run about $11.00 per ton of ore if grade is ss stated and if
presexnt prices of metals are maintained. These prices are, as you
know, very low — 42¢ per os. for silver, b+.40¢per 1lb. for lead,
and 4.90¢ per 1b. for zine, but, even so, the profits figures at



$8.00 per ton.

It would sls0 be impossible for me to give you, on
the basis of present infomation, any asccurate estimate of the a-—
mount of initial expenditure negessary before the mine and mill
eould be put on s basis of steady operatiom, but I do not think
thet this should exceed $20,000, exeluding any payments that might
be made to cover the indebtedness of the Pay Roll lines, Ine.

In an old report of the U. 8, Geological Survey, I
#ind referenee %o the Pay Roll Mines, then owned by lMrs. Murphey
of Kingman and Judge Hawkins of Prescot, and a statement to the
effeot tmt considerable high grade ore, some of which averaged
$380.,00 per %on in gold velues, had been shipped from the upper
workings., 1 doubt if any such meteérisl remsins on the property,
but, in going through the firet level, I was lmpressed with the
poseibilit iee of opening up additionsl oxe 2% this point eand de~
yeloping the ore whioch was indicated on the level, and I also not-
ed on the surface several samples of very oxecellent ore whioh I
was told came from the 600' level and a winze that had Just been
gtarted below that point and which certainly contained s much
higher percentage of both lead and zine than the average grade
mentioned above. '

I repeat that I believe that this mine has substan-
tisl value and it is my impression that the fdailuve of the Psy
Roll Mines, Ime,, to operate profitably was due %o lsek of fiuan-
ges and mismensgement, &insce I understand that the men in o harge
of resent operations st the mine were neither technieally trsined
nor experiemsed in mining matters,

Even should the owners of the property feel that
1t is insdvisable to attempt any mining and milling opsrations, I
strongly adviese that they should take such steps as will keep the
property in good cond ition amd prevent the mill from being dis-
mantled or removed from the Milleite Claim. I also feel that it
ie extremely importamt thet a thorough sampling of the lower 1ev-—
ele of the mine should be mede while the property is being kept

&

e



unwatered, whish I gather, may not be the ecase mush longer, be-
ecause, 4# the owners have any expeectation of selling or leasing
this mine to other parties, a gomplete znd acourste assay maep
snd underground survey is gemerslly asbsolutely essential to put-
ting through awy desl of this kind with responeible people, and,
if the water is allowed t¢ rise, such work ecould only be done
subsequently st very much grester expense than at present.

' I shsll be vexy glad indeed to cooperate and
gseist you, if you care to have me do 80, in carrying out suy
plan of procedure that the ownere mey believe expedient.

VYexy truly yours,

GMC: E BH,.






—o g
!
[}
v

-MINING PROGRESS REPORT

PAYROLL MINE
CHLORIDE, ARIZONA

_Herein is that pertinent data gathered during a hasty re-
econnaissance of the Chloride mining distriet; with the Pay Roll
vein and surface workings studied with additional detail.

With sccurate information regarding underground measurements,
all estimates are considered close approxima tions, figured on the basis
of the approximate estimates of an average major property, run on an
efficient secale.

An early reconnaissance map was kindly furnished the writer
by Mr. Robt. West, of the Tennessee Mine st Chloride. The geologic
setting obtained from a brief perusal of this was priceless during the
brief investigation.

GEOLOGY

The wall rocks are granite, intruded into gneissic granite
and dark schist. The vein ranging in width from 1' to 6' is nearly
vertical, strikes nearly north-south, about parallel to the fractured
and fissure zones in the granite. The prinecipal surface indications
of the vein are several bands of white quartz, and heavily limonitiec
stained vavities, vein, and granite fractures.

The ores associated with these rocks and zones are zine

blende, galena and chalcopyrite; in the main all are of primary ori-



igin and have a common white quartz gangue.
IEVEIS

50' level — consists of 320' of drifting on the vein, east.
An ore shoot of galena, (lead sulphide) width 3' appears from 270"
to the face of the drift. The grade of ore was not disclosed. Samples
look attractive. The vein stands nearly vertical with eclear cut walls.

400' level — consists of 270' of drifting on the vein, east.
This shoot developed for 100' is compomsed of galena, black-jack (zine
sulphide) and echalcopyrite (copper-ireon sulphide). Gold appears to be
asspciated with the zine and chalcopyrite. The vein is from 3 to 5!
wide, good milling ore with zine predominating, galena second, and a
lesser amount of chalcopyrite. The gold is satd to have run $4.00 -
zine looked to be about 10% ($12,00) - copper not over 1% ($4.00) -
lead about 4% ($5.00).

Ten dollsr ore mekes milling worth while - $25.00 ore look;
exceptionally good.

600" level - on this level a 6' vein of good milling ore has
been developed from 230' East to 320' East, of the shaft, 90'. The
ore consi sting of black jack, galena and chalcopyrite with black jack
predominating, looks very promising. The percentage estimates are,
zine 12%, lead 4% and copper 3%. All these occur in the same clear
cut vein, with quartz gangue and nearly vertical walls. A representa-
: tive sample taken from the face of this drift gave $17.00 gold. The
gold no doubt is associated with the echalcopyrite, the latest mineral
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formed, and is most certainly increasing in guntity, with depth.
This drift still has 500 feet to go east to the east limit of the
elaim.
TONNAGE
With 100' backs over 400' level, with at least 3-1/2' width
and 100' length, 12 cubic-yards- feqt of ore tp the ton, in place:
&

100 x 100 x 3.5 = 3000 ";ona.
12

With 200' backs (600' to 400' level) over 600' lJevel, 4'
width and 90' length at 12 cubiec feet of ore per tom, in place:

200 x 90 x 4 = 6000 tons.
6 § 4

Total ore in sight 9000 tons. Mill capacity, 50 tons per day.
9000 = 180 days
B0

A 6 months run is sm extremely small tonnage to justify the
building of a 50 ton mill. However, futuie developments mgy prove up
ample ore for many years, for, the depth of the ore below the 600"
level should be at least the length of the ore shoot, on that lower
level.

MILL
The 50 ton all-flotation mill consists of the following:
1 - 12" x 8" jaw crusher from minme run to 2"
1 - 12" x 8" jaw crusher from 2" fto 1/2", or ball mill feed.
1 - 8! ball mill in closed circuit Dorr Classifier — the return
from the Dorr back to the ball mill — the discharge to the flotation

- gells. TFlotation machines make a zinc concentrate, and a lead-copper
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concentrate.

1l - 20 ft. Dorr thickemer for zine concemtrate.

1 - smaller thickener (not yet installed ) for lead-copper concentrate.
2 — Oliver continuous filters for dewatering concentrate going into
the shipping bins (not yet installed).

1l Wilfly pilot table.

This mill is absélutely modern and well constructed, on good
conecrete foundations, and should hamdle 50 tons per day easily. The
effietency of operation depends on the talent secured. Everything is
electrically run with power from the city of Kingman 18 miles south.
The cost of the mill should not exceed $25,000.00.

The water supply available is that from melting smows; this
water is perfeet for millimg but the supply is extremely small and un-
certain. The mine makes 3 gallons per minute, pure enough for float-
ation vse, but attendsnt with forming of mineral sulphates, may fail
at any time. A water problem would then ensue.

MINE EQUIPMENT

1 - gasoline hoist 100 HP in shaft house, with sturdy head frame,
good to 1000 leved. Capable of hoisting 50 tons per day of 8 hours.
1 - 40 Hp gas engine on a 10 x 12 Ingersoll-Rand compressor, good
for 3 jeek hammers or 4 stopers. 3 stopers working 8 hours should

bresk 50 tons of rock per day. 2 jack hammers could be used on amotler

i
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8 hour shift to drill faces and develop further blocks of ore.
The mine has been closed to any ore produection for about
a year (this appears unreasonable) fut now sinece the mill is about

completed, operations should start not later than April lst, 1929.

(Signed) Wime. T. Foran
Geologist.




September 14, 1916

Report on The
"Pay Roll Mine"
Hualpai Mining District
Mo jave County, Arizons

By
Waldo C. Twitchell.

LOCATION AND DESCRIFPTION

To quote from Schrader, Bull#&in #397, U. 8. Geologheal Survey: -

"The Fay Holl Mine is about one and half miles east of Chloride,
Arizona, near the middle of the west slope of the Cerbat range. It is
situated on Pay Roll guleh near its head, at an elevation of about 4,400
feet, whence the surface rises steeply to about 5,200 feet in Rainbow
Mountain on the northeast. ; '

The properiy, aggregating 40 acres, consists of two cleims, known
as the "Pay Roll" and "Black Prince”,

- The country rock consists of the usual pre-~Cambrien erystalline
schists, with granitoid rock predominating in the hanging wall and schist
on the foot wall side.

The mine is situated on the Pay Roll vein or lode, which strikes
about N 30 degrees W and dips steeply to the northeast; the structure is
ad jacent rocks tends avout N 40 degrees W with the dip spproximately
vertical, The Pay Roll is one of the largest veins in the Chloride region
and as shown by its peristent eroppings, has a horizontal extent of abhout
a mile, It varies from 6 to 100 feet in thickness; ten feet being a fair
average. The gangue ls mainly quartz and the vein in places is separated
from the wall rock by a thick sheet of argillaceous or taleose gouge".

THE DISTRICT

Generslly speaking, the ores of the Chloride District consists of
the sulphides of lead, zine and iron conteining varying asmotints of gold,
silver and copper. The surface cres show the effects of atmostheric oxida-
tion, with the removal of sulphur, but retaining gold, silver and lead.

Many of these surface cres have proven highly profitable, even under ex
cessive transportation charges which formerly prevailed, on account of their
gold values, In the "Pay Roll" mine many carloads of shipping ore, reported
at $80,00 a ton, were extracted from the old stopes on the North Drift of
the 50 foot level, (See attached map.)

Most of the veins of ore which have been opened to any considerable
depth are large and persistent as well as being very regular. The Tennessee
Mine, owned by the United States Smelting and Refining Company, is half a
mile west of the Pey Roll, This famous mine has reached a depth of over 1400
feet. It has an average annual production of about $8,500,000,00 and the
records for 1915 was a little over $10,000,000.00, “The Minnesota-Conners is

south of the Pay Roll about half a mile, It hes afecord of a million dollars.

The Golconda Mine, owned by the Amster Inberestis of Boston, lies a few miles
farther south and in 1915 paid two dividends of §85,000,00 each., The Rainbow
Mine, which has alarge body of fine ore, is located near the sumrit of Rain-
bow lMountain which rises abruptly east of the Pay Roll,

In general, there are many mining properties in this immediate
viecinity which former commercial conditions have kept in obayance but
today, with proper equipment and management will pay handsomely. For many
years the Chloride Districet was slept with only one mine, which was properiy
equipped and financed and in full operation, but today all is bustle and
activity in this camp, Conditions are very favorable for working as the
Santa Fe railroad enters Chloride, There is sufficient water for mining and
milling operations, while mine timber and all supplies are easily gotten.
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THE_PAY ROLL.

~ The present condition of the property, as to undergroufid develop-
ment work is shown by the attached map of the workings. The main working
shaft, double compartment excellently timbered, is sunk to a depth of 425
feet, There are two other prospect shafts on the claims. Shaft /2 is
sunk to 100 feet and /3 is &own to a depth of 60 feet. There are numerous
ogen ecuts and the test pits on the two claims which give excellent surface
showings.

As shown on the sketeh mep, three levels have been opened up; #1
South Drift on the 50 foot level is 400 feet in length with approximately
138 feet of cross culs through the vein matter into the hanging wall,
There is one raise in this drift. I did not explore it, but from appear-
ances I would say that it extended almost to the surface and had followed
the ore shoot all the way.

Development work north on the B0 foot level consists of a main
tunnel from the surfuce, 80 feet in length, two cross cuts one winze sunk
to a depth of 50 feet, and several old stopes, from which high grade ore
has been extracted. 1 would roughly estimate that about 1000 tons of this
ore had been removed from the stopes on this leveli 'This ore evidently
contained mosily gold and silver end as the lead and zinc veins are un-
touched. This ore is said to have aversged about £80.,00 per ton. This
would sgree with the reputed production from this level which was given
me as being in the neighborhood of $75,000,00, The 50 foot lével of the
Pay Roll was mined at least 20 years ago, practically no work having been
done since that time.

The development work on the 200 foot level consists of a South
Drift about 200 feet in length. +Three eross cuts through the veln matier
to the hanging wall, aggregating 70 feet. One stope 6 x 30 x 15 has been
opened up. About 200 tons of rock has been taken from this stope. The
North Drift 1s sbout 150 feet in length with two feel, wall cross cuts of
25 and 24 feet respectively and three smell hanging wall cross cuts of
12, 13, and 10 fest respectively., This level has been prospected at various
timee during the last 15 years.

When the present owner obitained control of the property, he im-
mediately sunk the main shaft to a depth of 485 feet. At the 400 foot
level he cross cut east 71 feet and found the riech foot wall vein. De-
velopment work on this level is being actively pressed today. 'The South
Drift is about 112 feet in length and the North Drift about the saie dis-
tance. These drifts follow the rich foot wall veln and are in ore the
entire distance, Progress is being mede at the rate of about 5 feet per
day. The full width of the vein on this level has not yet been determined,
however, two cross cuts to the hanging snd foot walls are to be started
in the immediate future,

The surface equipment of the Pay Roll is modern and of the very
best. A 40 H.,P. Fairbanks-Morse gem engine supplies the power for the
hoist and a small compressor, . The head frame is heavy, new and well con-
structed. 'The blacksmith's shép is small but well equipped. A new com-
pressor, 265 Cu, fi. capacity was ordered sometime ago. This will enable
from 3 to 4 machine crews to work underground, The present compressor
handles one jack hemmer drill.

Water is removed from the pump at the bottom of the shafi by
baling, Over 15,500 gallons being holsted every 24 hours. This is ample
supply for a 50 ton mill, The Pay Roll mine also owns a large spring on
the west face of Relnbow Mountaln and a larger flow of water is expected
with depth in the mine,

CHARACTER OF ORES.

The description given by Schrader will herdly fit the present
case as the ore on the lower working is sllogether different; consisting
entirely of unaltered sulphides, largely of zinc and carrying gold and
silver. Referring again to the attached sketch map for the location from
which the following samples were cut:



CHARACTER OF ORES (Con't,)

Zine %
#1 400 level, 10.79
2 15,70
3 13 .63
4 7 42
5 12,54
6 9.70
7 9.92
8 16,02
9 3«27
10 18,31
%3 34,99
12 20,60
Average 14,74%
A composite sample from the above twelve samples assayed as follows:
Gold 236 0Z»
Silver .00 -
Lead None
Zine 14,74 %
Value: Gold $7.20
Silver 1.80 g
Zine 17.69 (Zn at 6%)pgg"tan

Total 26,69 per ton.

Value: Gold $7.20 J
Silver gl

ZiRGrey ¢88:88 (70 at 8

Three samples cubt across the vein on the 200 level assayed as follows:

Zine %
#13 200 level .

14 11,66
15 9 .37
Average -

A composite assay for gold and silver gave:
. Gold, ‘Trace
Silver, 3.00 oz,

Value Silver $1.80
Zine 10,68 (Zn at 6¢ )

Total $12.48

Value: Silver 1,80
Zine 14,24 (2n at 8 ¢ )

Total § 16.04

Five semples taken across the vein in the 50 foot level assayed
and averaged as follows:



—;?,1 i Gold 04,13 oz.

8ilver .
Lead 3440 %
Zinec 11.00
Value: Gold 2.60
Silver 1,66
Lead 24,72
Zine 17,60 (2n at 8 ¢ )
Total $24.58
Gold 2.60
Silver 1.66
Lead 2.72
Zine 13,20  (Zn at 6¢)

Total $20.18
ESTIMATED TONNAGE:

Referring to the diagram, the following Areas and volumes are
determined:

AREA VOLUME
Section "A"™ 40,000 Sq. ft. 200,000 cu, ft.
» "B" 30,000 165,000
b ngn 15000 82,500
" "D"  10;000 65;000
- "E" 20,000 130,000
g o 10,000 65,000

TOTAL 707,500 eu, ft,

Assuming 13 cu, ft. equal to one ton of rock, then there are app-
roximately 54,400 tons of rock blocked out in the Pay Roll Mine at the
present time. There is approximately 5;600 tons of ore on the dump, This
gives a grand total of approximately 60,000 tons of ore that is ready to
be mined and milled. :

It should be noted carefully that this estimate is based upon the
contents of a single ore shoot and as developed in its greatest length on
the 50 foot level is only 400 feet long, or not quite e third of the length
of the claim. The general appearances and the assays in the faces of the
south drifts on the lower level gives every indication that the end of ihe
ore shoot has not been redched and evidently will increease with richness in
depth and continue to the south.

TREATMENT

Such great advances have recently been made in the metallurgy of
zine ores thet no attempt will be made to definitely outline the process
of treatment of these particular ores. It is a subject for close siudy
which will entail some 1little time in order to reech the apex of recent
achievement. It is not intended to infer that the concentration of these
ores is difficult to any extent, but I do not wish, at present, o commit
myself to any conventional process, other than to say that the FPey Roll
ores, carrying relatively little galena and pyrite, but a high percentage
of blend can be readily concentrated into a very high percentage product.
For the sake of comparison, I quote some examples of the results being
obtained in the Needles, California, mill, operating on low grade ore and
old dumps from the Tennessee Mine. The following data is taken from the
mill-sheet of May 19, 1916.




.HQAAB Assay E&!g%%%%i lg%%%% a%%%ﬁ%% Ié%%b

Coarse Jigs 43,70 5.80 5.80 15 .20
Upper Wilfleys 38460 8430 24,60 17 .80
Zine Concentrates 3rd 1.50 38420 8.40 14,20
Zine Concentrates lst 1.60 384,00 8460 15,30
Zinc Concentrates 2nd 1.70 36440 7 .80 16.30

The above represents the concentrates obtained from the milling
of 122 tons of ore in twenty-four hours. Of this 122 tons the following
products were made:

Tailings 38 tons
Lead Cone. 26 tons
Zine Cone, 43 tons

The total cost of operating the Needles mill for the day was:

Unloading
Loading Belt B4
Crushing ; 4’35
Crushing Operations 32'25
Handling lLead Concentrates, 6‘59
Handling Zinc Concentrates, 11.25
Handling Floation : 5.50
Handling Tailings 5:20
Miscellaneous 19,50
General Expense 30,81
Floation 15,36
Repairs and Labor 26,87
Supplies 18.03
Fuel 0il 57430
Total $255.36

Disregarding the Gold and Silver values which would very materially
increase the returns we may determine very closely the value of the lead
and zine in the mill run of 122 tons at prices quoted on May 19, 1916.

As a very large excess of the lead and zine is taken out in the
Jig product we may safely average them as follows:

Lead Concentrates Average 45% Lead
Zine Concentrates Average 37% Zine

This gives us as follows:

23 ;400 pounds of lead worth ‘ $1,803,50
31,820 pounds of zinc worth ' 5,409340
Total $ 7,212,90

Taking the cost offining, milling, general expense and freight
on 122 tons we have as follows: :
Total value of Lead and Zinc concentrates $7,212,90
Less total cost of production ' ‘621,36

.

- Allowing 26 days per month, the net monthly yield from the mill
groduct of low grade ores and old dumps of the Tennessee Mine would give
¥
}ﬁktaﬁﬂrgﬁrAﬁiFhout considering the vaelues of the gold and silver.

This fact must not be over-looked in that the above profits from-
lead and zinc are based upon the market values of these metals on May 19,
1916, It is among the possibilities, and even probable, that lead and
zine will depreciate in price with the close of the great war, Supposing
this to be the case, I have taken the average of the yearly values of both

-



metals for a period of fifteen years preceeding the European war and used
this as a basis for new calculations of profits so as to eliminate any
depressing effects arising from fluctations in price.

Average value of Lead 1900~1914 inclusive 4 ,48¢ per pound
Average value of Zinc 1902-1914 inclusive 5.57¢ per pound

At those values:

23,500 pounds of lead is worth $1,049.49
31,820 pounds of zine is worth 1;772437
ggggﬁIcgg.v
Less cost of production 6256
Net profit, days run $2,200,50

A composl te sample from the three levels of the Pay Roll Mine gives
this assay value,

Gold 016 o%.

Silver 2,92 oz,

Lead 4,00 %

Zine 11.51 %

Values:

GOld 3.20
Silver 1.75 :
Lead 3,60 at 4.5 ¢ per pound
Zine 12,66 at 5,5 ¢ per pound.

Total value per ton §21.21

Gold at the Needles smelter is paid for at the rate of $19.00
per ounce if it is over 3/1000 oz, Silver at 95% of the New York quotation,
30% lead has no treatment charge with a debit or credit of 10 ¢ per unit
up or down., Silica is penalized at 20 gf per unit for all over 5%. A
meximum of 12 units of sulphur is allowed all above being penalized at
20 cents per unit, Considering freight on the concentrates, mining,
milling, royalty and general expense, the ores from the Pay Roll would show
a net return of about $4.00 per ton. This result is based upon the average
price of base metals for fifteen years prior to the great war, Many
engineers and business men are strongly of the opinion that this low figure
will never reach again., A great many believe that higher prices will pre~-
vail but of course, not the boom price of 1915.

GENERAL CONSIDERATIONS

I am very enthusiastic over the Pay Roll Mine and it has been
with difficulty thet I curdb my estimates to the lowest possible figure
and even then the results are most gratifying. 'The development work to-day
in the Pay Roll mine shows approximately 60,000 tons of ore in sight. This
can be mined at a profit of at least $4.00 per ton whiech will give a sum
of §240,000,00., The only equipment necessary on the property is the
erection of at least a 50 ton mill which ean be built for about §25,000,00
and also set aside $15,000,00 as a working capital. This leaves $200,000,00
to be set aside for dividends. ‘This would be 40% on the capital invested.
It would take about four years to mine and mill this immense body of ore
so that the stock would yield 100% per annum, Good mining stoek should
pay about 20%. I confidently believe that my estimates are very low and
that the net returns will be nearer $350,000 than the above figure. With
four years ore blocked out this gives the development work an oppor tunity
to be pushed forward and I feel certain thatl great bodies of rich ore
will be opened upon the South Drift and with depth.



The Pay Roll Mine is almost an ideal proposition. It is owned
outright and free from all debt by one man who has a sterling business
reputation. This is an important factor as it eliminates all bickerings
and uncertainties in dealing with a half dozen owners who never seem to
know just what they want and generally their wants are all out of pro-
portion to the value of the property. The terms are most reasonable and all
he requires outside of his royalty of $2.,00 per ton for all ore milled, is
that his mine be operated by men with sufficient capital and excellent
reputation, He does not want the reputation of his property ruined by wild
exploitation methods. ie also insists that he ore be mined and milled in
& proper and business like manner and that development work be carried on,.

The location of the mine is slmost ideal being about 500 feet up
on the side of Hainbow Mountain which glves an excellent gite for a mill of
unlimited size. The mine is about half a mile from the end of the Chloride
branch of the Gante re Railway. A recent survey for an extention of this
tract brings the rail up the Pay koll side line, I dare say that with a
mill operating on this property that the railrosd would soon tollow, At
the present time one fice ton motor truck could hendle all the heuling at
a very low cost,

The Pay Roll surface equipment is the best, and outside of build-
ing bunk, office end boarding houses, little sxpense need be enovuntered for
surface equipment. The road cen be put into shape for teavy motor heuling
for about 500,00, By November lst electric power will be availadble at
Chloride ana this will eléminate gas engines and {heir attendant expense,
trouble and worry. : ;

The water problem is solved, the mine supplies over 15,000 gallons
a day and greater flow will be encounter=d with depth, The Pay Roll also
owns a large spring whose waters are pure and ean be used Tor domestic and
mining purposes as well, Climatic conditions in Chloride ars very good and
the distrioct is heslthful to live and work in. The days in suwmmer are very
hot but due to the altitude the nights are cold. The winter climate is quite
mild with ligh snows oceasionally. The cost of living is about the same as
in Los Angeles,

In genersl, the Fay Roll is not s prospect, but a virgin mine
having & large tonnage resdy to millj practically no mistakes have been
made in the underground work snd a profit should be shown from the very
start. Everything is in an orderly and business like condition,

CONCLUEION

The Chloride district is an old one, where the old miners sub-
sisted upon returns from high grade z0ld and silver ores, in most cases being
obliged to throw away sll lead and zine ores by reason of the smelter
penalty on zine. Recent advance in the separetion of zine snéd leed sulphids
have haede both of these metals very valuable and have brought Chloride very
strongly into the lime light. As one able newspaper erticle expleins 1%,
comparing Chloride with other and more speetecular camps end giving & reason
for the continued healthy growth of the camp snd the inereasing investment of
capital therein says "Chloride has the goods" ., '

Two great mines are in aetive and very profitable operstion, the
Tennessee and the Golconda, & half dozen 0olé mines of similer megnitude
such as the Elkhart, Sehylkill, Empire, etec., etec., are resuming active work
and sedking deeper level where the richest ore bodies ere found, while hund=~
reds of good prospects are bdng quietly and actively developed. Without
exaggeration, I can say that the Pay Roll is one of the best, if not the best,
in the entire district and has the makings of a real mine,
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_NOTES ON PAYROLL MINE

Chloride, Mohave County, Arizonsa.
1 mile from Santa Fe Railwaye.

Payroll Mining Company - Campbell, Manager.
Septs 4, 1929, by G. J. Harbauer.

Vertical shaft to 600' level, Has only one opening
to surface from 600' level,

Mine equipped with heist and compressor and 50 ton
flotation mill,

Several cars of lead and zinec concentrates have been
shipped. Mill has been dowm for lack of water. Pipe
line being laid to Minnesota mine for water.

Assay of Mill heeads:

Au * Aé’; @ CU. 4 ; Pb * Zn L3
$6.40 7.0 oz. 4 T 1.2 10.5

Assay of Pb concis:

A &_‘ Cu - Pb . Zn. . 1
1,56 o, 58.8 62. 12.3  28.9 15:6 1

Assay of Zn. conect:

Au. Ag. S g . Pb, Zn.
24 5.2 1.0 .50 48.8

OQutput 2 tons Pb conets. and 10 tons Zn. conets per
day.

Property not strongly financed. Nust put through raise

to surface before stoping on 600*' level is allowéd by
mine inspector. Water supply for mill doubtful. Might
ship crude ore to a milling plant within 150 miles.

G. J. Harbeauer.



"B RE PAYROLL MINE

- Pogitive ore
Probable ore

£V°Y¢/&pe grade:

Au.
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Ag.
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Assumed payments

September 25, 1942

very small

20,000 tons /Q‘. Gk 1%,%

0.1 oz
3.0 0z
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Eetimated mining cost $3.23
Fauling sod Mill .23 e
Ovérhead «50
) A TOTAL T$3.99 oras
et profit to shipper is $9.00 per ton o

be mined near the

surface,

Cost to unwater and reopen mine to 4th level probably $5,000,

some ore with higher values in gold and silver could probably
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Los Angeles California

January Ioth,I943. i
Mr. George M. Colveocoresses,
I102 Luhrs Building,
Phoeniz,Arizona. Re Payroll Mine.,

Dear Mr. Colvocoresses;
Your letter of the I3th and one
from Mr. Murphy came this evening.

Apparently I was mistaken about the Government not making

a loan on & three year lease. I did not suppose such a loan
could be obtained. However,there would be very little object
to me in borrowing the money to open up and develop a proeperty
and then give it up in three years.

The Payroll shaft is caved at the coller. How far down it 1is
caved I do not know. I will look into it carefully soan as I
get over there and let you know. It 1s the opinion of the
Doctor in Chloride who loocked after the property that the
shaft is caved to considersble depth and that the workings
may be caved--but I doubt if he knows any more about it than
you or I do. However I will talk with him this coming week
and get his ideas personally.

The milling situation in the district is bad. The Tennessee

is the only mill operating. Some time ago its management said
they would take in some outside ore but recently they have
told others that they were increasing their own ore production,
having gotten a zero rating on premium price zine, and would
not take in outside ore. No other mill in the entire district
is operating and is not likely to do so. They are all badly
involved financially and I expect will all be tied up by
creditors soon., My little mill at Cerbat is not involved but

it is some distance from the Payroll lease. However I contemplate
installing enough additional cells for selective flotation

and improving the power plant so that I could mill lead-zinc
ore in nominal qugntities. Then if the developments Jjustify

a mill might be put up at the Payroll.

For your information, regerding & mill, since the RFC 1s

making a number of loans in the district, Mr. Gohring is
begining to wonder where the borrowers could mill whatever

ore they develop and hes suggested to me that I try to set

up and get Government finencing for,a central custom mill

which will serve the entire district for the first year or

so and then perhaps become & private mill for such ore bodies as
I may develop. I am doing considerable work along that line--
biat am not sure it can be acecomplished.

In the inclosed copy 6u will note what I am writing Mr Murph
about terms and condiiions of a bond and lesse. I gn not wgn{

e




to be too technical or arbritary about the matter but I do
want terms and conditions that are fairly customary snd
workable. I suppose that is all Mr, Murphy and Col. Scott
want also,

I feel,as many others do,that a I0% royalty on a zinc

property 1s pretty high. I think even a 7 year lease with

an eyultable option prige is pretty short. If no option

price then a much longer lease is really necessary. You

know as much about these matters as I do and perhaps more,

I. em assuming that & New York law firm is at a disadvantage
in that respect--and Col. Secott may be also. I want a lease

of a permanent nature and on such terms as will induce a
special effort on my part--which will Justify such effort--

as wlll assure the lessor that the lease will not be abandoned.

An attractive lease that would compare with others in the
district would be for e ten year period on an 8% basis with
an upset price of somewhere between §15,000 and $25,000.00
For comparison, my lesse on the Golden Gem=-including the
mill--is on a basis of 50¢ per ton with an upset price of
$28,000.

The only lease I know of without an upset price is the one

I am teking on the Alpha. It is for 30 years--and the Attorney
for the owner is recommending an 8% royalty. I think it will be
that way. '

I am going over to the District the first of the week., I will
get the terms and conditions of a number of leases recently
made, will also examine the condition of the Payroll shaft
quite carefully and will then submit what information I cean
develop to you and to Mr. Murphy together with my idees of
what the upset price should be on & 7 or ten year leasse with
th ion.

If Mr. Murphy accepts my suggestion that he rely upon your
knowledge of what would be an equitable and ususl deal, subject
to his finel approvael,I think we can work the situation out
quickly and equitably in personal conversation and can also
prepare the application for the financing while I am in Phoenix.

I suggest that in writing me for the next few days you send
one copy here and another to me at Kingman, Bealé Hetel.




Kingman Arizona,
January 23 1943,

0lin,Clark & Marphy,
120 Broadway,
few York;

Gentlemen; .
Your letter of the I8th received this morning,

I spent several hours yesterday on the Payroll property, alsc talked with

Dr, Blackwell who worked for the late Mr, Scott im the mine during most of the
development and operating stages, I had not visited the property perscnally
nor $alked with Dr, Blackwell befors, It is going to take more time snd money
|te put the property in condition to start sny development than I expected,

/ [Sxcept am old delapidated blacksmith building there is mot a stick of

( timber or improvement on the property. The headframe 19 gone., The shaft
¢ollsr and all timbers in the shaft atithe surface 2re gome. It is said that

the neadframe burmed down and that the shaft timbers also burmed down %o

the water leval which is said to be about 225 feet below the sarface. It

is not poseible to see down more tham about 20 feet now because surface

wator has come into the shaft so the water now stands at abeut 2¢ feet

from surfage,

If it 18 trgs that the shaft timbers sre gome for 225 feet it will cost

about $2,000 for timber sloms with which to prect s headframe snd &imber

the shaff as water is lowered. If it Should necessary to timber to the

bottom of the shaft rather than omnly 225 feet the timber bil) will be
considsrable more. It is belisved that the shaft iscmot caved since it is

a vertical sHaft im fairly hard country rock but Dr, Blackwell aad two cthers s
who worked on the mine say that there is some "heavy ground” in the crosscuts
from the shaff to the vein on the different levels snd they expect that

some caving will be found in those crosscuts. Uf course we do mot know

what condition the underground workings are in but assume not $oo bad.

Fortunately fer the ownmers,lir, Colvocoressss who is @ competemt,responsible
mining engineer,thoroughly examined and sampled the mine while it was s$il)

open and made up = good record,did a good job of mapping and made an assay map,
Such evidence tegether with the fact that the values were mostly in lead and ménme
when the property was operated, furnishes sufficient showing tc make it possible,
I think, to obtain Government financing for opening up the propersy amd,if the
nothing adverse shows up, for development and operatiom,

Iam interssted in going ahead with the undertaking if we agree om terms and
conditions without delay. No short time lease will be interesting to mes--and you
®ill find to any responsidle cperator. I would not de willing to provide the
{unds, through Government finamcing or otherwise,and rebuild a property except
under an srrangement which would bs permanent, The .location of the property

is such that ome should contemplate erecting a mill on it in due course, So it
is not a matter %o be taken up lightly,

I am going to Phéenix tomorrow anmd #il1 $alk the matter over with



¥r, Colvocorssses and seo if he and I agree as to what wuld be & fair
workable lease under existing conditions, Will communicate with you from there
and will ask him %o so alse,

1 do not waht any advantage or unusually advantageous terms but do want
an arrangement which will be consistent with the condition of the property
and with the amount of time and momey necessary to accomplish the objective,

FPor your information as a compardson,yesterday I signed » lease on a
property which is very well regarded here in the district, The time is

30 years with no minisum payments for nine mohths, It is a Sunne]l operss ion
and wide opem, It is equipped with & large colpressor and motor,a large
orebin,mine cars,track laid in the J200 tumnel,road built $o the property,
and a small house in which workmen cam temporarily live, I can start
producing s momimal amount of ore after thirty days. It carries more gold silvey
Values dut less lead-zinc than the Payroll. It is more likely to prove to be
primarily a gold dilver property with emough lead-zine to qualify it for
War Production Board needs whersas the rayroll holds gut considerable
promise of bdecoming a large lead-zinc mine,

I want %o arrive at a defimits agresment and arrongemest @ ile on this

trip to "hoenix, Will remain there long for that, iy reason for this is
that I am putting through two other appliecations fof financing on two other
groups of leases and want to have all these losns coms through at about

the same time so that I ocam carry on the cpening up and development work

on 811 of them at the same time and thus save considerabls time and monmey.
Another reason is that the Governor has asked the Legislature to discontinue
the Arisome Mineral Rescurces Department and turn the work over the
Buerau of Mines, while it ic true that the money on these loans is furnishdd
by the A% the loans are made through and in cooperation with the Mireral
Rescurces Department of the 3tate, Wo one knows what attitude the Burean

of Mines sny take--anyeay a 1ot of time would be lost, I doubt of the
Legisjature will go along with the Govermor on his request-~but it may--it
is a matter of pelities,

As to references--time might de saved if you contact some of my scqauintances

in New York City. You might call Mr, C. B, Pay who is with Clinton Gilbert & Co
there in your building--alse J, D, Vershty at 50 pine Street--selephone Bg-9-8595
or at his residence--2294 University Ave,telephons Pordham 4-5366, wur Pay lives
in scarsdaje., Here in Kingman my referemce would ds Tarr,lcComb & Ware Commer-cial
Co snd i Phoenix,Mr, Henry Courver,President of the Pirst N& fonal Bmk--alse

Mr, ¥, B, Gohring,3upervising Engineer of the RAWy--dut he is the party who
approves these miming loams so I suppose I shudld not refer to him--however they
s0 not grant loams to people they do not comsider competent in the mining business
so that might be worth considering, 1 expect %o get approval and prompt approval
on any applications I kake for mining loanms,

#111 communicate with you from Thoenis--and meantime,just in case it may
expedite matters some,l am sending = copy hereof %o Mr, lLeroux,

Sincerely,
Ralph R, Langley



CONDENSED DATA RE PAY ROLL MINE

MOHAVE COUNTY, ARIZONA.

The Pay roll Mine is about 1} miles northeast of Chloride,
near the middle of the west slope of the Cerbat Range. It is
situated near the head of Pay Roll Guleh, at an elevation of
about 4,400 feet, whence the surface rises sfeqply to about
- 5,200 feet in Rainbow Mountain on the northeasf._ The mine is
~approached by a fair suto road of easy grade. There are two

- patented claims.

The country rock consists of pre-Cambrien crystalline schists,
with granitoid rock predominating in the hanging wall and schist
on the foot-wall side. A diabase dike is locally associated with
the vein, which is cut off on the northwest by a raised fault block
of black hornblende sthist. In the gulch just below the mine the
schists are cut by dikes of relatively young light-colored garnet

be#ring aplitic granite,

The principal development work, all on the Pay Roll Claim, con-
sists of three shafts, aggregating sbout 1000 feet, over 600 feet
“gf:tnhhels. about 1500 feet of drifts, end scme eérosscuts and stopes.
Sﬁéft"ﬁo. 1, the main working shaft, sunk off fhey%ein, is 600 réat
deep, with the pay shoot in the vein deveﬁaped on the 50, 200, 400
_'ana\ooo foot levels. On the 600 foot level the bay shoot has a. 
; length of 360 feet and average width of 5 reet ané since this ;15
 the best showing in the mine there is every reasan to expect that

'good cre will continne to greater depth.



' Only a very small amount of stoping was done below the 50
level and my summary of ore reserves was as follows.
Positive Ore Very small since raises have not been
i put thru between the levels.
" Highly Probable Ore 20,000 - above 600’ level wi th a similar
tonnage of possible ore below that level

and beyond the faces of the drifts. A;é@“

Average Grade:

” T o
390 2. 700 E
e e @Qx f/ o 7 ¢
Cu, , 0.5% /¢ | 5
. 208 W@/
Zn, 7 -0%. e 4
v N K 5  :1/:-1 e {::

this mine wou;d be entit¥ig/to a zero quota, the lead
would be paid\for at 9.25¢ pq\‘lb /aﬁd the zinc at ll¢ per 1lb,
pey for copperﬁ\ :

\

The gross value of this ore would therefore be §§§>ggjper ton
and while I do not have any terms of purchase from custom mills in
that locality I have figured roughly that the net payments to the' e
miner after deducting the treatment charge should be about $10,00

per'tonQ

Since all of the estimated ore is developed for stoping the
mining costs should be comparatively low and I think that the total
costs ineluding royalty and overhead should not exceed §5.00 per ton

leaving a good margin for the operator,

There is no equipment on the property and the vertical shaft is
nearly full of water but except near the collar it is reported to '

appear to be in good condition, the last work having been done in

-z-



1929.

The initiel investment required to unwater and recondition
the shaft and essential drifts is hard to estimete but unless the

timbefs are in much worse condition than I anticipate this work

should be done for less than $10,000, The usual ﬁining equipment

would also have to be acquired, end installed.
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December 9} 1948

Mr., Thomas B, Scott, Jr.
251-252 Korber Building
Albuquerque, New Mexico
Re: Payroll Mine, Etc.
Dear Mr, Scott:

Replying to yours of December 6 on the above subject I
enclose herewith & copy of a letter received from Dr. Blackwell
and I have carefully noted the contents of your letter.

teult
It is a very dirferéét matter to persuade any mining
Company to undertake exploration and development unless it is
possible for the orebody to be examined and sampled by their
own engineers and the situation at the Payroll is not satigfactory
in that respecti

I believe that your property and also the Mary Bell would
be much more likely to interest new capital if they were opened
up even to a comparatively small extent, and if Mr. Grannis is
willing and able to carry out such & program through the Rankin
Tunnel, I would suggest that it might be to your advantage to
allow him to proceed with this pork provided your contract
stipulated that he would be willing to turn his equity over to
other parties who would gusrantee to carry out a more extensive
program of development.

I know nothing personally concerning Mr, Grannis and until
I received Dr, Blackwell's letter of December 5, I did not know
that he had given any leasse on the Mary Bell or arranged to have
the tunnel reopened, but it seems to me that work of this nature
might be sdvantageous both to you and to Dr., Blackwell and might
serve to make the showing more attractive to other people in
cage they should desire to investigate.

I have not at the minute any reason to believe that clients
of mine would be disposed to take over these properties, but I
intend to mention them to two of the larger mining compenies who
are interested in the production of lead and zine ore and for whom
I have recently been doing some work along other lines.

I agree with you in believing that there should be a combi-
nation between the Payroll the Mary Bell and the Rankin Tunnel,
and I will keep you advised of any progress which I may be able
to make and will be pleased to hear from you again in case there
are any developments in this regard.

Yours very truly,

GMC: IM .
ce: Dr, J, Gl Blackwell ;




THOMAS B. SCOTT, JR.

251-252 KORBER BUILDING

Allmqnerclue, Ncw N\ exico

TELEPHONE 7830 -:- TWX AQ 16

December 6, 1946

_ ’ oA
Air Mail | 7' #é

Mr. George M. Colvocoresses
1102 Luhrs Tower
Phoenix, Arizona

Dear Mr., Colvocoresses: : g

Thank you very much for your letter of December 3 together with copy
of your letter to Dr. Blaskwell. I sincerely hope that we can get some
activity on the Scott elaims (Payroll and Black Prince) and on Dr. Black-
wollts claims (one of whish is the Mary Bell), in the near future; and
I hope you can recommend the same to your elients.

Fortunately or unfortunately, a little while back I believe Dr.
Blackwell leased his Mary Bell elaim to a Mr. Frank Gramnis who, it appears,
started work on the Mary Bell mill site to open up the old so-called Rankin
Tunnel. How mueh work has been done I don't know, but anyway, I have pub
Mr. Grannis on notiee not to trespass on the Payroll. TUnfortunately, he
had started out to open up the old tunnel without any legal right to tres-
pass on the Payroll and drift to the Mary Bell., I am still talking to him
and Dr. Blackwell because I want to encourage work but I don't want to give
any lease to anyone who may not have the capacity. Perhaps some client of
yours could take over Grannis's small operation and Mary Bell lease if they
would like to work through the Tunnel and work the Payroll.

Before I come to any conelusions with Grammis, I will c}rop you & line
in case you have a client. I still believe that a ecombination of the Mary
Bell and the Payroll and the Rankin Tunnel would be & good :tu:t for Aﬁ
serious, capable miner. I also, as a result of your past opinions, believe

that the Payroll should be deepened.

With kindest regards, and wishing you a merry Christmas and a Happy

New Year, I remin,
Sincerely yours,

Thomas Be. Seott, Jre

TBS:EGP :
CCs Dr. Je G. Blackwell




Chloride, Arizons.
Deec. 5th. 19046,

Mr. G. M, Colvocoresses,
1102 Luhre Tower,
Phoenix, Arizonsa.

Dear Mr. Colvocoresses:

Two days ago I had ocession
to go up on the hill and part of the way was over
the road to the Pay Roll. I had to walk becsuse the
road is impagssble for any car.

There is water in the Pay Roll
gshaft and all timbers =2re gone to, or below, water.

A few shallow esurface holes, to-
gether with a crosecut through the vein from the Ran-
kin tunnel, are the only oresent 2ccessible workings.

Your report and assay map will
tell much more than any engineer can see on the prop-
erty.

Local men have a lease on my
ground and have asked Mr. Scott for a lesse on Pay
Roll with the i1dea of working the two together. So
far he has refused 1it.

Many thanks for your good
wishes and I want you to know they are reciproca-
ted.

Sincerely yours

J. G. Blackwell,







CONDENSED DATA RE PAY ROLL MINE

MOHAVE COUNTY, ARIZONA.

The Pay roll Mine is about 1} miles northeast of Chloride,
near the middle of the west slope of the Cerbat Range. It is
situated near the head of Pay Roll Guleh, at an elevation of
abdﬁt 4,400 feet, whence the surfece rises steeply to about
5,800 feet in Reinbow Mountain on the northeast. The mine is

. approached by a fair asuto road of easy gradé. There are two

patented claims.

The country rock consists of pre-Cambrian crystalline schists,
with granitoid rock predominating in the hanging wall and schist .
on the foot-wall side. A disbase dike is loéally.aasociated with‘
the zsin, which is cut off on the northwest by a raised fault block
of black hornblende sfHist. In the gulch just below the mine the
schiBts are cut by dikes of relatively young ligﬁt-oolored garnet

_bearing aplitic granite,

riThe principal development work, all on the Pky Ro11 Claim, con-

: ststa ‘of three shafts, aggregating about 1000 feet, over 600 feet
\\Qiktunnols, about 1500 feet of drifts, and some eroascuts and atopos.
\$h@£t-No. 1, the main working shaft, sunk off the vein. is 600 ruot
deep. w;th the pay shoot in the vein devenoped on the 50, 200, 400

ij}ana 500 foot levels, On the 600 foot level tne»pay shoot has a




Only a very small smount of stoping was done below the 50'

level and my summary of ore reserves was as follows.
Positive Ore - Very small since reaises have not been
& put thru between the levels.
- Highly Probable Ore 20,000 - above 600' level wi th a similar
: tonnage of possible ore below that level
and beyond the faces of the drifts.

Average Grade:

Au, 0.1 oz.
Ag. 3.0 oz.
Cu. - 0.5%
Pb, 2.0%
Zn. 7 .0%.

Since this mine would be entitled to a zero quota, the lead
would be paid for at 9.35¢ per 1lb, and the zinc at ll¢ per 1lb,

There would be no pay for copper.

The gross value of this ore would therefore be §$24.70 per ton
and while I do not have any terms of purchase from custom mills in
that locality I have figured roughly thet the net payments to thej
miner after deducting the treatment charge should be about $10.00
per ton.

Since all of the estimeted ore 1is deveioped for stoping the
mining costs should be comparatively low and I‘thlhk that the total
~eosts including royalty and overhead should not exceed $5.00 per ton

leaving a good margin for the operator.

There is no equipment on the property and the vertical shart 1a
nearly full of water but except near the collar 1t 13 reported to

appear to be in good condition, the last work having been done in

-g-



1929.

The initiel investment required to unwater and recondition
the sheft and essential drifts is hard to estimate but unless the
'tihbers'are in much worse condition than I anticipate this work
should be done for less than $10,000. The usual mining equipment

would also have to be ecquired and installed,.

Shoe
. /‘9“5@
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Chloride, Arizona.
June 9th., 1934,

Mr. G. M. Colvocoresses,
Phoenix, Arizona.

Dear Mr. Colvocoregses:-

A letter from Mr. Thos. B. Scott, Jr. asks
me to get what I can of the past production of the Pay
Roll mine and to forward the information to you.

There are no written records that I have
been able to find. Two men who have been here over for-
Ly years say the work on that gold ore was done before
they came. Une, whose memory seemed bettier than the
others, said a man by the name of Morgan shipped a ecar
load that ran about an ounce in gold and forty per cent
lead,

I have been through the old stope from
which that ore 1s supposed to have been taken. It is
small -and probably produced not more than the one car.

The ore in that winze geems to be a con-
tinuation downward of that in the stope and its gold
content is interesting. From what I ean find out it
was never plicked up on the 200 level but that gold
value does show again on the 400. The 600 has not been
driven far enough to get under it.

‘Wish I could give you more details of the
old working, but you know how almost impossible it is,

after the lapse of so many years, to get anything de-
pendable.

With kindest personal regards, I am

Yours very trulyg

G. Blackwell.
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Febrvary 23, 1943

Hrs ¥. G. Hurphy
0lin, Clark & HMurphy
120 Broedway

New York, ¥ew York

Re: Pay Roll liine-—
Dear §r. Murphy:

1 acknowledge your letter of February 19th enclosing copy
of proposed mining lease %o Ralph R. Langley. Meantiume I had
snother eall from Langley who told me that he expected to take
over your property in the néar future, :

Under the eircumstances I think that you will probably be
well advised %o lease the Pay Roll to this man elthouch I wish
that 1t night be possible to put it in the hands of & more re=
sponsihle party or mining concern. There is however a chence
thet Langlsy may be able to secure Government money to reopen
the property, particularly no: that the terms on vhich the Govern=
ment loens are grented heve been somewhst liberclized and 1 know
of no other perties who are iniepested in follovimg a similar
progedure. :

1 heve gone over the copy of the proposed mining lease which
was enclosed with your letter and the terms and conditions seem
to be fair and ususl and to fully protect the lessor in respect
to the payment of minimum rental and royaliy and in respect to
repossessing the property in the case of default by .the lessees

Obviocusly most of the conditions relating to the ectual opsrs
etion of the mine are of little or no importence unless the lessor
tekes proper steps to heve the coperstions of the lessee inspected
from time %o time but that is e matter to whieh you can give some
thought at & later date.

»Z.A.A(/ ] X

our Arizona courts have held thet no ressor or other agreement
of such & nature is actua velid and enforeceable unless a speciflie
consideration is set forth in the egreement itself end althou h thils
would seer %o be uanecessary in view of the terms of the coniract
I believe that it will be advisable for you to insert as Article I
-of the lease & para%reph gimilar $o the following, which is copled
from & leese wiich I recently nsde to the imeriecen Smelting & Re=
fining Compeny and hed the approval of my attorneys &nd the altoraeys
for thet Company. ‘




Mr, We G+ Murphy pﬁ

"ARTICLE X.

The lessor, for and in consideration of the sum of (ne

Dollar ($1.00) to it in bend peid by the lessee, the receipt of
which is hereby acknowledped, and for and in consideration of the
royalties to be paid by the lessee and of the covenants and agrees
mente of the lessee hercinafter set forth, does hereby lease, let
and demise unto the lessee, 4¥d successors and assigns, upon the
terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, those two (2) patented

mining cleims known ss the Pay Roll and Black Prince, Mineral
. Survey No. 4009, located in Section two (2), Township 23 North,
Range 1€ West G & S.RJi., Wellapel Mining Distriet, lohave County,
srizona, together with any equipment or improvements located thereon,”

I presume that {aur elientes are willing to allow Langley %o
hold this property without peyment until Decsmber lst of Shis year
although that ?er od seens to be rether leagihy but uuder the

- elreunstances is Probelly the best thetd you ean 4o DUy that tine
langley undoubtedly will bave definitely determined whether or not
he can gecure a Qovernment loan to peopen and operate the nines end
in the event that this is not possible be will cnrtainlgﬂrel&nqﬁiuh
bis lease rather then %e hold ssme at the cost of $100.00 per month,
I might suggest that it would be edviseble to nake 4% plain %o him
that under no circunstances would you be willing to postpone the
date of this monthly minimus cesh royelty for very oiften mining

. promoters find it adventageous to tie up i€ property for an in=
definite period of time as long as such proeedure does not involve
any outwofepocket experge on their pert.

Trusting that the ehove corments will be helpful,
I remain

Yours yvery truly,

@iCieg



Olin, Clark & Murphy 2) 3 |

120 BROADWAY NEW YORK
W. G. MURPHY
J

OHN C.CLARK
COUNSEL

T.F. REDMOND CABLE ADDRESS “NILOR”

F. P. WOODRUFF
G.T. MANUEL

G.S. MURPHY [ %3

19 February, 1943.

George M. Colvocoresses, Esq.,
1102 Luhrs Tower,
Phoenix,
Arizona.
Dear Mr. Colvocoresses:

Our clients are inclined to give to
Ralph Langley a lease of the Pay Roll and Black
Prince Mines. They realize that this lease would
be a very uncertain asset to them, but it dbes at
least carry the possibility that Langley will some
how or other be able to secure Government funds which
will be used in putting the mines in order. On the
other hand, the mines if left in their present con-
dition without development by the owners, are com-
pletely unprofitable. Do you think that that argu-
ment contains any flaws?

Langley has sent us for our consideration
a form of lease of which a copy is enclosed herewith.
Have you any suggestions to maeke with respect to it?

We are without any experience concerning mining leases

and do not know whether we are adequately protected




: 19 February, 1943.
George M. Colvocoresses, Esq., =-2-

by the form which Langley forwards.

With much appreciation of your kindness

we are,

Yours very trul

W.

WGM/BP.
Enclosure.,



ate:

Muom

Lessee:

» 1943

to

RALPH R, LANGLEY, of 1045 South Bedford Street,
Los Angeles, California, hereinafter called '1..:0-';

Lessor hereby leases to the lessee the mining claims

and property hereinafter described, for the term and upon the

covenants, conditions and provisions following:

1,

;59!5%%!: Two patented mining claims known as the
ayroll and Black Prince, Mineral Survey Number 4009,
located in Section two (5 Township 23 North, Range
18 West G & S.,R.M., wlllapai Mining District, Mohave
County, Arizona, together with any equipment or
improvements thereon.,

%ggghg Seven (7) years, commencing March 1, 1943, and
seven years thereafter, unless toentr terminated
as hereinafter provided.

POSSES ~ ERATTON: (a) Lessee shall immed-
ely en or upen ald leased premises and work the
same in & minerlike fashion and in & manner necessary

to good and economical mining so as to take out the
greatest amount of ore possible, with due regard to
the development and preservation of same as a workable
mining property.

(v) Lessee shall well and sufficiently timber
the workings at all points where proper and neces-
sary in accordance with good ; and in compli-
ance with the mining laws of tha 8t tc and the rules
and regulations of the office of State Mine In-
spector, and shall repair all old timbering vhere
it may become necessary.

(¢) Lessee may immediately extract and remove
ores from said premises and mill, ship or otherwise
treat the same, subject to the roynlticﬂ hereinafter
provided,



(d) Prom and after April 1, 1943, lessee shall
perform, in or upon sald premises, not less than
thirty bo miner's shifts of work per month; from
and after December 1, 1943, and during the remain-
der of the life of this lease, the lessee shall
perform, in and upon said premises, not less than
sixty (éo) miner's shifts of work per month, un-
less the lessee is prevented by strikes, acts of
God or Government regulations or other conditions
over which lessee has no control,

%@T}_’: (a) All ores shipped, milled or othervise
a.i‘w"d of shall be subject to the following roy-
ty:

10% of net mill or smelter returns, and by
"net mill or smelter returns” is meant the
proceeds remaining after deducting treatment
charges and railroad and trucking charges.

(vb) All royalties are due and payable to the
lessor within ten days from the date of receipt of
mill or smelter returns by lessee, and shall be
accompanied by duplicate settlement sheet.

(e) All payments of rejaltln nh:ll be made to
Lok y &

or Such Oother place &s may bDe directed Dy Lessor
in writing.

J v ¥ CASH ROYALTY: As a guaranteed

mon by T he use and occupation of said
premises, the lessee shall pay the lessor a monthly
cash royalty of not less that $100,00 during the
l1ife of this lease, beginning December 1, 1943:
PROVIDED, that the non-payment of monthly cash
royalties between the date of this lease and
December 1, 1943, shall not in anywise walve the
payment of royaslties required under the next preced-
ing paragraph 4: PROVIDED FURTHER, that said monthly
guaranteed cash royalty of $100.00 is required only
when royalty from ores shipped or treated during
any month amounts to less than $100,00,

OF PREMISES: Lessor reserves the right

' aself and his agents to enter upon 2aid mining

property and the workings therein and thereon at all

reasonable times for the purpose of inspection,

surveys or taking :miou therefrom, and in that

behalf the lessee & extend proper assistance,

‘:gt Bhg lessee shall be put to no expense by reason
ereof,

10} TOI STE: Lessee shall do not

' ping, no: 1l he stow any waste un-
derground except with the consent and under the
direction of the lessor, except in stopes.

02-



8.

9

10.

i1,

12,

13.

: Lessee shall during the life of this lease
promptly pay all State, County and Federal taxes
levied or assessed against sald premises or on any
{mprovements and equipment thereon and for ores
mined and treated under this lease, commencing with
the first half of the tax year 1943,

t All machinery, equipment

and t P ‘ lessee upon salid premises dur-
ing the life of this lease shall be subject to re-
moval by him within sixty (60) days after the ter-
mination of this lease by default or othervise:
PROVIDED, that 2ll buildings, headframes, under-
ground timbering and rails in the mine shall not
be so removable but shall remein on sald premises
as the property of the lessor: PROVIDED FURTHER,
that no such machirery or tools shall be so removed,
as aforesaid, while the lessee is in any manner in-
debted to the lessor under any obligation incurred
under this lease.

OF NC ILITY: Lessee shall at all times

ng the this lease keep said premises
free and clear of all liens, claims and debts of
every kind and description, and he shall at his own
cost and expense nudntoiy record and post and
keep posted during the life of this lease, in the
name of the lessor, a Notice of lan-hubiiity in the
manner and form by law provided,

. TION INSURANCE: Lessor shall in no event
be held ble for any loss, injury or damage to
lessee or his employees, or to his equipment and
property used by him in connection with his opera-
tion under this lease, and lessee shall at al
times during the life of this lease comply with
the provisions of the Workmen's Compensation Law
of the State of Arizona, and, insofar as 1t may
apply, with the Pederal Soclal Security and Non-
Employment Insurance Acts of Congress,

RESENTATION: Lessee has entered into this lease
ving on his own knowledge and judgment of said
mining property and not upon any representatim
made by the lessor or his agents or representatives
touching the merits, character or quality thereof.

NFED BASE: This lease, or any renewal or

nstatement thereof, may be assigned, transferred
or set over by the act of Lessee upon approval in
writing of Lessor,




14,

15,

16,

17,

18.

ggg%%g: Whenever & notice is required pursuant to
or In connection with this lease by lessor to lessee,
such notice shall be sufficient if given by
registered letter enclosed in a ucafﬁd envelope,

postage prepaid thereon, and directed and addressed
to the lessee at Kingman, Arizona, and deposited in
the United States Poatoffice, and the time
specified in such notice shnil

posting.

run from the date of

ERMINATION OF LEASE BY LESSEE: Lessee may at any

lme terminate this lease on thirty (30) days!’
vritten notlice provided the lessee i in good stand-
ing and not in anywise indebted to the lessor at
the time of such termination.

%gggggg: Time is of the essence hereof, and all the
erms and conditions herein contained aﬂall extend

to and be binding upon the helrs and assigns of
the respective parties,

i Ay ; i3SIO0N: The lessee shall delivery

0 the lessor quiet and peaceable possession of sald
premises in good order and condition, with all
drifts, tunnels or other passages thoroughly drained
and cleared of loose rock and rubbish, without demand
or further notice, at noon on the last day of the
seventh (7th) year from the date of this lease, or in
the event of the sooner termination of this lease for
any cause whatsoever, upon demand of the lessor,

sub ject in each case to the provisions contained in
Clause 9 hereinabove relating to the removal of
machinery and tools, ete.

DEFAULT: If lessee mekes default in the payment of
the royaltiee at the times and in the amounts herein
provided, or on any of the terms and conditions
herein contained, then this lease shall terminate
upon thirty (30) days notice from lessor to lessee
of intention to declare this lease at an end, and if
lessee fails within said thirty (30) days to make the
payment with respect to which said lessee has
defaulted, or correct and make good any other viola~
tion of the terms and conditions of this lease on
account of whiech such notice of default has been
glven, then and thereupon this lease shall become,
and thereby be, null and void, and of no further
force and effect, and lessee shall thereupon deliver
to lessor the peaceable possession of sald premises,

EXECUTED in duplicate this dya of , s 1943,

“Lessor

Tessee



STATE OF
COUNTY OF

838

‘ The foregoing instrument wos acknowledged before me
this day of » 1043, by

My commission expires

TWotary Public

STATE OF ]
COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was mknmﬂ,cdg. before me

this day of , 1983, by
My coomission expires g
Wotary PubLic




'\ . would be tolerable provided sale or option pr

os ingeles California,.
anuary 8th,Il943

Olin,Clark & Murphy
120'§!oadnuy. 5
loqi!olt Civy,

N. X.

Gentlemen;

Your letter of the 4th received. There muat be
some misteke as to Colonel Scott's ideas es to the terms of
¢ lease., . lease for a periofi of three years would not be usual-
in feet it would be very usususl.It would be slmost as ususual
as » three yesr lemsehold on & c¢orner lot on Broadway on which
you would heve in mind bullding en incowns building.

It would teke one year of work and development before mueh if

any ore could be produced and another year of duvolog:.nt work
slong with nominal production to determine whether the property
would justify & mill end if it does then a considerable investuent
must be made for & mille--and thereafter some profit should be made.
These are Jjust plein facts known by any experienced mining operator.

The sbove epplies to a leese--not to a purchese. If Mr, Scott's
ides wus s sale then a three yeer leesse with an ogtlon to purchase
ce was quite
attractive. if & normelly equitable price then the time would
normelly be between five and ten years. These fects can be easily

| with respect to the Payroll propart{‘-it is primerily & zine

grc property. For thet reason es well as others,it has been dormeant
or several years--and I prediet will be dornané for many ,many

more yeurs unless the owners take adventlage of the prnaon&

need of zine end the effect of that need on zine ore mining.

Thet is the only reeson why I or anyone slse would be interested

in the Payroll or any similer propertjjat this tiuze,The Wer
$rodustion Board is definitely in need of zine. For thet reason

and no other;the leconstruction Finance ; is providing
some capltal to up and develop and per operate properties
which show good 8. of zinec ore. There has been no profit in

mining zine and there is not likely to be after the presen
premium pretes are taken off. ST o

The upper part of the shaft has caved. The workings are full of
weter. No one cen know whether the workings have caved or not until
the shaft is ¢lesned out and repeired and the water pumped out.

if the workings cen be reclaimed snd if the ore velues snd widths
are s indicated by the underground meps,then 1t 1s likely thet

the Peyroll cen be developed into & mine. Capital for sue
reclaiming is not sveilable from private individuals, It can be
had,without llebility ageinst the mini g cleims, from the RFC



if the indications Justify. I think such finenecing cen be had
for the Psyrell. I have had finanecing epproved for other propertie
in which I am interested.

Time is sn importent element.No one knows when su¢h financing
will no longer be svailable. Purthermore the War Bomrd needs

zinc and shpuld have it now. It will be three years before

any profit could be made on any such property ess the Payroll

but some of us are more interested in the war than in profat and
thet 1s the reeson I am interested in opening up and developing
the Payroll if it can be had on terms thet sre equitable and
fairly ordinery in the mining business. I could not obtain
Government financing on a three year lease any more than a lease-
hold helder could finance a building on such short terms.

1If the owners wish to make s lease for such tiume as 7 years
with an option to purchese the cleims at the end of that time
for what would seem a reassonable price, ell royalties accruing
meantime to apply thereon,l would be interested. A IO% royalty
is high for & zine property but I would not let = reasonable
denl fail on that account. I would pay & minimum rggglty
payment of $100.00 per mpnth begining after I get property
reclaimed to such degree thet 1 could begin to produce even

& nowinal smount of ore.

or, on & 20 or 30 year lease,without a purchayse clause, I
would be interested on e I0# net roylety with minimum peayments
of $I100.00 to begin es statea ebove.

I would be interested only on condition that en errsngement
could be very promptly made however,this for the reesson that
I do not know how long Government financing will be avellable
for sueh propertics and becamse whatever I do I want to do
almost lmmediately.

I have gone into considersble detail herein for the reason that
your suggestion of a three year lesse indicates that you may
not have had experience in mining leases and also to expidite

@ decision either way.

I will spprecaite it if you will immediately communicate with
the owners or trustees and advise me,or have them advise me
direct,what their reaction may be. If favorable it 1s poss: ble
that I mey see them,and you, personsl ly in case I carry out my
present plan to go to Washington soon.

Yours ve y truly,

Ralph R. Langley.
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; Qetober 9, 19453

Mrs Thomas B, Scott

711 Thompson Building i , e
Tulsa, Oklahoma _ f W 280

Ret ‘Pay Redl Mimg | R

Deﬂr Mr. uﬂott‘
A letter from your aeeretary dated September 15th 1nrarmed ne

that you are now in foreign service and therefore that you would be

unable to attempt to secure a loan to recondition, equip or operate
the Pay Roll Xine, but that you would be glad to lease the property
on & ten percent royalty basis.

1 have been giving congiderable thuught to your property dﬂring
the last few weeks and have discussed 1t with two or three other
parties who are interested in the operation of mines in various garﬁs

of the state and after carefully refiguring the value of the ore whiah - \
I was sble to sample and estimate I £irmly believe that the prop

could be operated with a substantlal margin of profit which should ,
adequate fo repay the preliminary expenses of unwatering and cqﬂipment
and leave some surplus to the operator. Also the War Production Board,
with whom I have been in constent correspondence, are extremely anxious
to inerease the production of copper, lead and zine and 1 have been

doing all that I could %o cooperate with thems THowever, 1t nuast be C‘A/yﬂfw

recognized that the present prices for metels may only maintain until

. August lst, 1944, and after that there is alnost certain to be a seriann4

depression in the bese metal industry and our present tax lems are sueh

‘that elmost no privete capital is interested in taking over a nine

unless the work ean be finaneed through a Government loans  Sueh loans
have reecently been grantﬂd to the Phelps-~Dodge Corporation far the
extension of their work at Morenei and also to the liaml Copper vapany,
the American Smelting and Refining Company and to many smaller concerns
ineluding some of iy own elicnts for whom I have examined snd reported
on thelr property and made the application for the Government 1oan, ;

From past experience, correspondence with authorities 1n ashingtqn i

and conferences with local officisls, I fdel very confident that an
Re Fo Cy loan could be secured to unwater the Pay Roll lMine and if
the Governmeni engineers could check the results of my investl gation

in 1930 I feel equally confident that they would approve a larger loan
. for the development and operation of the mine, These loans do not

involve any liability to the owner of a property exeept that he may

“be required to give a chattel morsgage on such equipment as he pure

with the Governmeéent money end the Government does not require, ss thay
formerly ald, that the property itself should be. ‘mortgageds :

Sueh loans are granted only to the owner or to a lessee; pravidnﬁ
the lease has been axeeutad hafure the application is mnda, anﬂ ninnt

gt §
L 3 ?
& ik i

L)

o
!
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your situatien is such that you do not feel able %o fake an active . = .
part in eny suel. procedure or in the development and operation of the =
nine itself, I have thought that the problen rmight be solved by your = .
. glving a lease to me which I would propose to assign %0 sane other '

party provided 1 have been able to secure the loens, gince the aistanﬁau79“'
between the Fay Roll lidne end Phoenix would make it rather aifficult = &
for me to personally supervise such an operations ! ' %

I ‘am therefore enclosing herewith two.coples of a leass agreemen =

in which I figure as thc lessee but where provision is made for'sunh;qn:‘;
assignment as above outlined and irf you feel that the suggestions T
contained in this latter are worth following yow could sign both coples

- of ‘this lease as owner and return them to me or to your attorney in

Phoenix, after which I will execute then as lessee and then proceed

‘a8 outlined below to endeavor o secure the Government Loan which would

be a pre-requisite to the assignment of the lease to other perties or

%o any operations on my own accounts As @ matter of feet I am very =~
confident that I could effect such an assignment %o responsible people .
but in any event I -would guarantee that the property should be recpened ' . .
and operated provided the Government will furnish tlic noney even if I

hed to look over the work myself, for a certain period of times After
the lease had heen sssirned to others I should be willing to continue, =
if you so desire, to give the operation o eertain amount ofv personal . . '
atéention and make visits at intervels in order to bc assured that your =
intereets were properly protected, o AT ) gae

Obvicusly sueh a procedure obn my part would firet require some $ime .
- and expenve, ineluding e trip %o Chlorlde for an exaninration of the e

present eondition of the mine to enable me to estimabe the cost of

" unwatering the shaft whieh I asswie to be in good ‘condition although

you have sdvised me thot the equipment hus all been removed. Aside
fron this considerable work is involved in preparing the loen appli=-

cation, but 1f you or your atborneys can furnish me with such docunents

am nay be required to establish your ownership of the property or if
I can establish the sume by reference %o the records ol lichave County;
I wourd be willing to undertake this engagement for a fee of $350400

* whiech would include my expenses as well as services, ;

 “1In trensactions of this nature I always act merely as a prafesainnangi
engineer and represantative of my client end I should plan to agsign
the lease to some other party without any commission whatever so thet = -

your obligation to me would be limited to the amount mentioned unless
subgequent services were later required, ‘ 85 R

Ho option to purchase the proyerty is contalned in the enclosed 2
lease agreement bubt obviously a lessee would be in a position %o make
you an offer to purchase at any time and, i{ the development work which

T hove previously recommended should be carried out and give favorable .

results, the velue of your mine would be substantially improved and a
sale on satlsfactory terms would be much more likely 'to fellow than
under present conditions. : ‘ ,

I well realize that sueh a proposition-as this lattgg,aontains.f”“,"f’
would probably not interest you under ordinary circumg;gnngg but th’f*?4iﬁaﬁ
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present eircumstances are unusual in several reapeéﬁé; first[%e#hﬁh@:u%Ff‘gi
it 1s seemingly impossible to get anyone %o open up end operate a mine

without the essurance that they can secure a Governnent loen and
. secondly because 1% is impossible %o secure such a loan until after
@ither the owner or the lessee has uade an application, Since I
understand thet you ere now serving abroad a great deal of delay would
be involved in carrying’the necessary correspondence, if the lease
had not been previously’‘executeda s A ok

L Therefores L have been foreced to "put the cart before the horse"
and to ask you for a lease before I have obitained a lessee, emcagt in
so far as I am willing to perform that function mymelf., and in the
event that I should not be able %o carry out my obligations as stlpu-
leted in the contract, you will note thft the seme nmay be cancelled
gix monthe af¥er date in accordance with ARTICLE VIII, Clause (d)s

Tnless you have sone other plan in mind, ny proposal herein E

conteined s~ives you an opportunity to deeide fop yourself as tbAwhatﬁﬁr :'Eﬁ
 you eare to advance $B50,00 on the ehanece, or I might say the probabllity,
that your property cen be reopened and put in operation while war eoms . ¢

ditions exist and the Covernment is granting fineneial assistance to
such operationsy s N " A )

We must all anticipate that after the war there will Ba»verywliff1§; “j

getivity in mining for at least two or three .years to come and those

mines which have not operabted durinz the war are going to be gencrally [f"

considered as entirsly worthless whereas the mines which open up and

, produce during the next two yoars will be in far better shape to atﬁnd~'jf£§
& shut=doun, and, if the development work has been favorable, they . =~

will certeinly be attractive to mining operators either for continued
production or to be bbld until the time when the slump 1s overs ‘

. Jlease understand that I am making this propossi merely in the .
line of & suggestion end thet I shall not feel ot all disappointed if .

_you are not favorasbly impressed and decline to aceept my offery but
I sincerely believe that this mey afford you an oppertunity to realize
something from the Pay Koll which has been a liebility rather thon an
asseb Tor many years and otherwise may continue to remain in that
category for an indefinite periods ‘ : £ :

With beatvpestnel regards and trusting that you are enjoying =
good health snd interesting work, I renain a 1age

Yours very t:uly-

auesco




SUMMIT KING MINES, LIMITED

BOX 632
v
FALLON, NEVADA

October 18th. 1943 1
: (ﬁ}v\ &

My, George M. Colvocoresses
1102 Imhrs Tower
Phoenix, Ariz.

Dear Mr. Colvocoresses:i-

Thank you very much for your
letter of October 5th and notes on the FPayroll Mine.

: Since writing you I have dis-
cussed our policy with our president and it has been
decided that in view of the labor and equipment shor-
tage and uncertainity as to the duration of the war
we mhould only investigate properties that can be
operated after the war.

I am afraid that under post
~war conditions the Payrollmine would not be a prop-
~osition that would interest us.

Again thanking you for efforts.

Yofirs very truly,

Percy G. Zo n




July 29, 1946

Mr, Thomas B, Scott, Jr. .

Room 251 Korber Building (

Albuquerque, New Mexico e/ L
RE: Payroll Mine /

Dear Mr, Scott: L

Replying to yours of the 24th, Dr. Blackwell came to my office
several weeks ago and furnished me with a copy of a report on his
property also some maps.

I combined this information with that whiech I already have on
the Payroll Mine and it may be that I shall be able to find someone
who will be interested ig jointly developirg and operating these two
properties.

I explained to Dr. Blackwell, as I thought I had explained to
you some years ago, that I never sttempt to put through any deal of
this nature on a commission hasis as very obviously my judgment as a
mining engineer would almost certainly be gffected by the hope of
obtaining a commission. o

There are certain mining companies and mining operators who
come to me from time to time Tor unbiased information regurding the
value of various mines and this I give them on a purely professional
basis and charging for seme in accordance with the amount of data which
I am able to supply or making no charge in case I have nothing to offer
which appears likely to be of interest.

About a month ago I approached one company regarding the Payroll-
Blackwell claims as they had previously »een in the market for some~-
thing of that nature, but I learned that such a situation no longer
existed.

The recent advance in the prices of silver and the base
metals will undoubtedly tend to encourage the development of new mines
and prospects, and I hope that some of the operating concerns will
turn their attention to the Chloride district in which event I shall
do my best to persuade them to thoroughly investigate the property
mentioned above.

Yours very truly,

GMC: IM 2% /o 2D, 15"
‘,A!F' y




Mr., Thomas B. Scott, Jr. - Page #2

PS I should have mentioned that in cases where I have examined a
mine for the owners, I am always ready to cooperate with them
or with any responsible promoter whom they may designate to the
extent of furnishing copies of my reports or any other technical.
information in my pos&éssion provided this does not involve
actual out-of-pocket expenses and if you think that it would be
advantageous to present your mine to operaeting companies either
directly or through a promoter, I will do whet I can toward
obtaining a favorable consideration for same.

Yours very truly,

GMC: IM }/i; ;/Zf' C‘
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Room 251 Korber Builclins

TIJERAS AVE. ENTRANCE

Allnu]uer(]ue, New Mexico

TELEPHONE 7830

WX AQ 16
July 24, 1946

Fz j )
/4
Mr, George M. Colvocoresses %

1102 Luhrs Tower
Phoenix, Arizoma

Dear Mr. Colvocoresses:

When I called at your office in Phoenix last spring, you
mentioned the possibility of activating Dr. Blackwell's and Seott
claims in the Chloride area if the price of lead and zine should
incresase,

I understand the price for lead and zinc and silver is
decidedly on the increase and, therefore, the possibility of
reviving a Chloride area might be getting nearer. This letter
is merely to tell you that I am still of the same mind %o
communitize the Scott claims with Dr. Blackwellts and, possibly,
any others that might be necessary to communitize in order to
get a competent outfit with ample capital to work with.

For my part, it is well understood that we are willing to
pay you & reasonsble commission should plans are carried oute

I am sending a copy of this letter to Dr. Blackwell and I hope
that you will let me kmow if anything of promise occurse

With kindest regards, I remain,

Sincerely, //
Thomas Be Scott, Jr
TBS :EGP

CC: Dre Je. G. Blackwell




Room 251 Korher Bmltlmg

TIJERAS AVE. ENTRANCE

A“mqnerque, New Mexico

TELEPHONE 7830

TWX AQ 16

1]
April 11, 1946

o 25

Mr. George M. Colvocresses
1102 Luhrs Tower
Phoenix, Arizona

Dear Mr. Colvocressess

Thank you for your letter of April 8. I regret that I
have not written you soomer, relative to the Santa Fe lands,
but it was only a few days ago that I decided to reject their
offers. It is for this reason that I have not written you
before. Under these circumstances, there would not be any

purpose in having work dome as you suggested in Mohave County. il

I am returning your statement of account because I don't (Mﬁ/ ‘54"6
believe you intended a cost of $25 merely to ask you how you 6’7 7 - ,.J
would go about doing something. 7

T sincerely hope that you can work up something for the
Payroll in the mining claims in combination with Dr. Blackwell's
adjoining claims.

Please do not forget that the old Rankin Tunnel is still
existent, although in'bad condition, and that I believe I had
some rights on the same.

With kindest regerds, I remain,

Sincerely,
Thomes Be. Scott, Jre
TBS: EGP

Encle.
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GEORGE M.COLVOCORESSES
MINING AND METALLURGICAL ENGINEER
1102 LUHRS TOWER
PHOENIX,ARIZONA

April 8, 1946

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

Thomas B, Scott, 700 South Carlisle Avenue,
Albuguerque, New Mexico
to
G, M. Colvocoresses

To office consultation March 9
RE: exploration of Santa Fe Railway
Lands in Arizona $25.00

Received Payment




Dr, J. G. Blackwell
Cloride, Arizona A
RE: Payroll

Black Prionce

Dear Dr, Blackwell:

Referring to previous correspondence
in reference to these properties, the recent
advance in price of lead and zinc may make
these mines seem more attractive to oper-
ating companies than hes been the case for
sometime past, and I have had some corres-
pondence with Mr, Scott in regard to samel

Will you please advise me at your con-
venience as to the present condition of the
road to the mines and in regard to the Payroll
shaft and the tunnel whick is lcecated on your
property adjoining.

In other words, if an engineer should
visit these claims at preseént just what
could he see and how much of the old workings
would be accessible for examination and sampl~

ing?

. I think it is important to obtain this
information before attempting to discuss the
property with any of my clients and I believe
thet you are in the best position to answer
my quéstions as above.

I hope that everything is going well
with you and that you are in good hesalth and
I take this opportunity to wish you all the
compliments of the Christmas season and a
happy end prosperous New Year.

Yours very truly,

GMC: IM

o



December 3, 1946

Mr. Thomas B. Scott -

Room 251 Korber Building ,

Albugquerque, New Mexico ﬂﬂﬂ/’/ va£b~
RE: Payroll

Dear Mr., Scott:

I have not previously replied to your letter of
August 1 since I had nothing of any interest to com-
nunicate. I am enclosing herewith a copy of a letter
that I am writing to Dr, Blackwell and while I have
not at present any inquiries regarding a property
such as the Payroll and his adjoining claims, I am
koping that the new year will bring about & general
revivel of mining activity and that there will be
more interest in carrying on additional exploration
and development work, and in that case it may be that
some one of my cliemts will feel that they might wish
to take an interest in the Payroll in which event I
will do my best to encourage them.

Wishing you all the compliments of the approach-
ing Christmas season and a happy and prosperous New
Year, I remain,

Yours very truly,

GMC: IM

Enclosure



‘a royalty. The oil bus iness does not have the bond

Room 251 Korber Buildin
TIJERA.S AVE. ENTRANCE J S /
Allmclnert]ue, New Mexico 3 3 ‘ Z

THX AQ 16

August 1, 1946

Mr. George M. Colvocoresses
1102 Luhrs Tower
Phoenix, Arizona

Dear Mr. Colvocoresses:

.Thank you very much for your letter of July 29 and for
stating your position in the matter of marketing propertiese.
I appreciate this whole~-heartedly.

In view of your position, I refer %o the post script on

“your letter end will comment as followss

If you have any out-of -pocket expenses relative to the
presentation of our mine bto operating compenies, I am sure that
my sisterts Trust and I wll pay any such nominal expenses.

As to promoters, there are so many of the cheap and in-
adequate kind (a lot of them coming from California) that I
am really gun-shy of using them. Nevertheless, there ars sub-
stantial promoters whom the substantial operating companies
use--as brokers and scouts. This kind is generally paid by
the operating companye

I am not afraid of paying up %o 107 comnmission oub of any
funds received from a Lessees nevertheless, I don't want to
waste eny time on bickering with people that do mnot have both
the background and the funds to carry out a projects So there~
fore, I leave it to your judgment as to who, when, and how you
present our project.

As a comment on my philosophy of leasing the mine, your
realize, of course, that I have been in the 0il business most

of my life and 1 am therefore used to leasing properties for 53
adblease =



Mr. George M. Colvocoresses -2 August 1, 1946

ideas Therefore, when we come to leasing the payroll mine,

I will be very much inclined to be moderate in demending a
royalty, butat the same time, refuse to put a purchase price
on the property which can be worked out through rentals and
royalties. This, I believe, is the substance of the so=called
bondelecases On the other hand, I would sell for cash or
lease for a royalty plus the usual work obligations, etcs I
em willing to take a_modest royalty. eing a gampler at heart,
and even though the Jryroll and Pbuk do not look too

" good, I really prefer the royalty basis. Later on, after the
work is done and if things look favorable, the Lessee can always
purchase the property at its then worth.

With kindest regards, I remain,

Cordially yours,

HlniaitS I077,

Thomas B. Scotbt, Jre

TBS:EGP




LEACE

THIS AGREEMINT, mede and entered into this _ day of i

by and between Thomas B. Scott, Jr. of Tulsa, Oklal

ona, Second Party, hereinsfter referred to as LESSEE.

WI TN ESSETHS
- THE FIRST PARTY is the legal OWNER of certain patented lode mining

¢laims, situated in the Chloride Mining Distriet, Mohave County,
- Btate of Arizona, to wit:
Pay Roll, patent survey
Black Frinee, patent survey #

and the Second Farty ies desirous of obtaining a lease to develop

and operate these  remises,

NOW THEZREFORE, THIS AGREEMENT FURTHER WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWE:

That the OYNSR, in consideration of One Dollar paid by the Lessee,
(feéeipt of which ig hereby acknowledged) and of the premises, covenants,
;nﬂ thé conditions hereinafter set forth, agrees with the LESSEE as rallqwst

ARTICLE ‘ \
TERM OF LEASE . |

Subjeet to the terms and conditions herein set forth the OWNER

does by these presenis lease, demise and let unto the LESOEE and the

anasx hereby hires all of the mining premises hereinsbove deseribed, i
together with any improvements belonging to the OWNIR es ere now situate

on the sald premises for a period of three (3) years commencing Ravu;htt
lst , 1942, and ending at midnight October 31, 1945, subjeet to the
Tollowing terms and conditions,

i : ARTICLE II |

Throughout the term of this lease SECOND FARTY shall have the right
%o enter upon and %o mine, extract and remove ores from any or all snd
any part of the leased premises., On all shipments nade to a smelter ox
mill or mint LESSEE will pay %o the OWNER a royalty of TEN PERCENT (10%)

of the net returns puid‘to the LESSEE after the purchsser bhas deducted

the trucking and/or railway freight and switching charges, if any, and
| =



the metual smelting and/or milling cherges and deductions for slag and |
tailing loss and refining, This same rate of royalty shaell epply on all
premium metal payments actually received by the LESSEE from the Federal
Government or any of its agents. The royelty shall be pald on or before
the 25th dey of the month next succeeding that in which the shipments
are made and payment shall be accompanied by duplicate settlement sheets
issued by the purchaser to the LESSEE, The LESAEE will use all due
diligence to secure the best possible terms for all shipments mede from
the leased property.

ARTICLE III
ZAKRS :
During the term of this leases the LESSEE will pay the State, Cowdby
and Local Taxes, assessed agalnst the patented mining claims end upon any

improvement thereon subsequent to January 1, 1943,

ARTICIE IV
QPERATION OF FROFE
(1) Hining
(a) Herkings

411 work upon said mining premises by the LESSEE shall be done in
a good and workmanlike manner and after the menner of good mining., 43l
tunnels,; shafts, winzes, raises and other work by the LESSEE, where
necessery or where directed by the Stete Mine Inspector, or his Deputy,
shall be timbered properly and substentially, and all openings necessary
for the operation of the mine shell be kept in a safe snd workable emﬂi% |
exeept such openings as are now caved or are not necessary for future '
operation.

(B) Requirements by lLewm ,

The Laws of Arizons end all requirements of the state Mine Inspector
ghall be complied with promptly by the LESSEE, particulerly those with
reference to fire protection devices, escapement ways, manways, outlets,

ladders, signals, notices to employees end the care and shorage of

explosgives.



The LESSEE shell et intervals furnish to the OWNER coples of all
progress, profile, contour, swrface, assay, underground, and other maps
or logs of drill holes and of geological and engineering reports which
may relate to the said mining property, that mey be made and/or revised
by or at the direetion of the LESSER.

Throughout the term of this lease, LESSEE shall comply with all the
laws of the State of Arizona with respect to the designation of pay days
and the prompt payment of employees, and shall conform to the Workmen's
Compensation Law af the State, carrying such Workmen's Compensation as
shall protect the OWNER from all elaims for injury or demages arising
out of the operation of the leased property. All miners, laborers, and
other persons who masr labor or furnish lebor or material in or upon the
. pald mining property snd to whom any sum may be due from the SE&SEE for
labor or meteriels, shall be pald prompily by sald LESSEE, HNotices to
the effect that the LESSEE end not the CWNER shall be responsible for
the payment of all bills for lebor, materiel, or other claims in connection
with the operations under this lease shall be posted and kept paa%d on
the property by LESSEL.

ARTICLE VI

It is mutually egreed between the parties hereto, that during the
term of this lease, all mining operations end development work shall be
under the exclusive direetion and for the exelusive charge of the LESSEE
| but the OWNER through his authorized agent, shall have access at all
reasonable times, to any or all of the records and workings necessary
for the purpese of determining whether or not the terms of this lease and |
good mining practice are being conformed with.,

ARTICLE VII
RIGHT OF RIMOVAL
A1l ore broken snd mined by the LESSEE, whether on the surface or
B



in undepground stopes and also all machinery, equipment and personal
property, together with all improvements belonging to the LESSEE, exclude~
ing houses and other permanent improvements attached to the property,

may be removed by the LESSEE at eny time during the term of this lease,

or within sixty (60) days after its expiretion., But sueh right of removal

shall not extend to ladders, timbers, or ties in plece on or beneath the

surface of the property.

ARTICLE VIIX

(a)
It is mutually understood and agreed that the LESSEE herein named

may assign all or any part of his rights hereunder to other parties or
to a corporation who will carry out and perform all of his obligations
a8 herein specified and that the LESCEE or his assign are le reby authori-
zed to apply for and procure an R. P, C. Loan or loasns in gpder to
asccomplish the purposes of this agreement provided, but only provided,
that the real property of the OWNER 4s to be in no way pledged or
involved as collateral for such a loan or losns.

(b) Surrender of Lease

The LESSER may at any time quit end surrender the seid mining
property upon giving the OWNER sixty (60) days notice in writing of his
degire to do so. 'rhlé lease shall “Bheréupo_n terminate, but the LESSEE
shall not be discharged thereby fram eny obligation in faver of the
OWNER that may theretofore have acerued under the terms hereof,

(e) Eoree Majeure

Acts of Nature and the public enemy, strikes, fires, floods, or
any other causes beyond the control of the LESSEE preventing or delaying
the fulfillment of the obligation undertaken in this agreement, shall
during their continuance, excuse the failure of the LESSEE to earry out
his obligations hereunder without md.tyg exeepting only as to the pay-
mént of the royalty and the taxes stipulated respectively in ARTICLES II

and III hereof,
.



(a) Forfeiture

Time is the essence of this agreement, If the LESSEE shall fail to
stert the reconditioning and developuent of this property within siz
months from the date hereof and thereafter to continue to devete at
least one hundred men shafts per menth to its improvement end operation
or if the LESSEE shall fail, neglect, or refuse to make any pyment when
due hereunder, or shall fail, negleet, or refuse to perform any of the
acts and th!.ngs agreed to be done and performed by him within the limited
time herein speeified and in the menner herein contempleted, or if the
LESSEE shall meke default in any of its promises and agreements herein,
¥hen and in that event, and if such default is not remedied within simty
(60) days after written notlce of same has been given %o the LESSEE, the
OWNER may, at his eleetlon, declare a foarfeiture of and an end to this
agreement, end all payments heretofaore made by the LESSEE to the OVINER
shall be reteined by the OWNER as x'an'm far the use of saild property
and as liquideted damages for the breach of this agreement by the LESSEE
AND THE LESSEE shall have no further interest of any kind in seld property
end shall immediately upon demand surrender possession thereof to the
OWNER,

IN WITHESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents
to be executed, in duplicate, the day and year first above written.

HITHESS:

WITNESS:
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THIS AGRIZMENT, mede and entered into this day of v 19

by and Letween

Farty, hereinafter referred to as OWNER, and Gy il Oc

THE FIRST FARTY is the legal OWHNER of certain patented lode mining
elains, situsted in the Chloride iining Distriet, Mohave County,
State of Arizona, to wits
Pay Roll, patent survey #
Black Frince, patent survey #
and the Seeond Farty is desirous of obtaining & lesse to develop
and operate these ;renises.
NOW THERIFORE, THIS AGREEMENT FURTHER WITHESSETH AS FOLILOWSH
Thet the OWNIR, in consideration of One Dellar paid by the lLessee,
(receipt of whieh is hereby acknowledged) and of the premises, covenants;
and the conditions hersinefter set forth, agrees with the LESSEE es followss

Subjeet to ﬁhe terms and conditions herein set forth ‘ﬂu OVER
does by these presents lease, demise and let unto the LESCEE end the
LESSEE hereby hires all of the mintm premises hereinebove described,
together with any improvements belonging to the OVNIR es sre now situate
- on the sald premiges for a peried of three (3) years commencing November
1st » 1942, and ending at midnight Oeteber 3l, 1945, subjeet to the
following terms and conditions,

St h LOLE

 Throughout the temm of this leese OECOND PARTY shall have the right
to enter upen and o mine, extract and remove ares from aay or all end
any part of the leased premises, On all shipuents mede to 8 smelter or
mill or mint LESSEE will pay to the OWMER e royalty of TEN PERCENT (10%)
of the net returns paid to the LESSER after the purchaser has deducted
the trucking and/or railwsy freight snd switehing charges, if any, and
' -1~




the actusl smelting and/or milling charges and deductions for slag and
tailing loss and refining, This same rate of royalty shall spply on all
premium metal payments setually received by the LESESEER from the Pederal
Government or any of its agents. The royelty shall be paid on or before
the 25th day of the month next succeeding thet in whieh the shipments
arc made and payment shall be esceompanied by duplicate settlement sheets
{ssued by the purchaser to the LESSEZ, %The LESSEE will use sll due
diligence to secure the best possible terms for all shipments made from
the leased pﬁapwtm
YRSTE) |

During the term of this lease, the LESSEE will pay the State, County
and Local Taxes, assessed against the petented mining elaims snd upon any
improvement thereon subsequent to Jemuary 1, 1945,

ARTICLE XV

A1 work upon said mining premises by the LESSER shall be done in
a good and worimenlike manner and efter the manner of good mining. ALl
tunnels, shafts, winzes, raises and other work by the LESCEE, where
necessery or vhere directed by the Stete Mine Inspeetor, or his Deputy,
shall be timbered properly and substentially, and all openings neecessery

for the operation of the mine shall be kept in o safe and worksble M,Mi‘uﬂg

excopt sueh openings es are nou caved or are not necessary for future
operations
(B) Requirements by Law
The Laws of Arizoma and sll requirements of the state Mine Inspector
gall be complied with promptly by the LESSEE, pmiaumu those with
Mmm to fire protection devices, escapenent ways, manweys, outlets,
.'Lulm-. signals, notices to employees end the care and shorage of

explosivaes,
e




(2) Reperts and liap:

The LUSSER shell ot intervals furnish to the OWNER copies of all
progress, profile, contour, surface, assay, underground, snd other raps
or logs of drill holes and of geologlcal and engineering reports which
hay relate to the sald mining property thet msy be nede and/or revised
by or at the direction of the LESSER,

b R AL R

Throughout the term of this lesse, LESSEE shall comply with sll the
laws of the 2tate of Arizona with respeet to the designation of pay days
end the prompt payment of employees, and shall conform to the Workmen's
Compensation Law of the Statve, carrying sueh Workmen's Compensation as
mwmmomnmmmmmmmwmnm
~out of the operation of the lessed property, All miners, laborers, and
other persons who may labor or furnish lebor or material in or upon the
said mining property snd to whom any sum mey be due from the LESSEE for
lebor or materials, shall be paid prouptly by seid LESSEE, Notices to
the effect tiat the LESSEE end not the CWNER shall be responsible for
the payment of ell bills for labor, meterisl, or other cluims in connection
with the operations under this lease shall be posted and kept posted on
$he property by LISSEL,
ARTIOLE VI

It is mutvally agreed between the parties hereto, that dwring the
term of this lesse, all mining oper<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>